

# DATE:February 12, 2014SUBJECT:FCC Compliance Assessment for Proposed AT&T Mobility Site 368-512

AT&T Mobility has been requested to evaluate the radio frequency emissions of our proposed site 368-512. In addition, AT&T Mobility has been requested to address other RF related topics such as transmitter operation and maximum permissible output power levels. The remainder of this report will address all RF related items requested by Chatham County Zoning/Planning for proposed site 368-512.

### **Transmitter Operation**

AT&T Mobility owns the C LTE Bands and B PCS Band PCS licenses in Chatham County. The transmitters being used on the proposed site are authorized to operate in the 740-746 and 1950-1965 Megahertz (MHz) frequency range. The Ericsson Node B base station transmitters AT&T Mobility utilizes have a maximum output level of 60 watts. AT&T Mobility utilizes the GSM, LTE and UMTS digital technology. As a result our transmitters utilize Gaussian Minimum Shift Keying (GMSK), 16-State Quadrature Amplitude (16QAM), 64-State Quadrature Amplitude (64 QAM) and Quadrature Phase Shift Keying (QPSK) modulation. Precision filters limit unwanted and spurious emissions to levels below the FCC specification. The signals being transmitted will not interfere with the operation of commercial radio, cellular radio, television, telephone or other FCC approved communication equipment. For our proposed site 368-512, GSM technology will not be deployed.

### Maximum Permissible Output Power

The maximum permissible output power for 1900 band per sector is 1640 Watts of effective radiated power (ERP) from the antennas in Chatham County. The proposed site 368-512 is only transmitting 747 total watts ERP.

The maximum permissible output power for 700 band per sector is 1000 Watts of effective radiated power (ERP) from the antennas in Chatham County. The proposed site 368-512 is only transmitting 242 total watts ERP.

### **RF Exposure (NIER levels)**

The FCC states in 47 CFR 1.1310 that the maximum permissible exposure (MPE) level from nonionizing electromagnetic radiation (NIER) to the general population at cellular and PCS frequencies is 1.0 milliwatt per centimeter squared (mW/cm<sup>2</sup>). MPE is a measure of the RF power density at or below which there are no potential harmful effects from the exposure.

Power density calculations are based on guidelines given by the ANSI Standard C95.1-1992 and are based on a worst case scenario. For analysis purposes, worst case conditions were chosen for all output power levels based on the deployment of LTE and UMTS technologies. The site is being deployed initially with 9 transmitters. For analysis purposes, 15 transmitters were used. A summary of the results of the power density calculations for site 368-512 is listed below in **Table 1** and **Table 2**.

Distance From Tower		% FCC
(Feet)	Power Density (mw/cm2)	Standard
1	0.0000335	0.013395
25	0.0000332	0.013296
50	0.0000241	0.009642
75	0.0000172	0.006897
100	0.0000474	0.018960

### Table 1: Power Density Summary for Site 368-512 for 1900 Band

Distance From Tower		% FCC
(Feet)	Power Density (mw/cm2)	Standard
1	0.0000042	0.0033943
25	0.000068	0.0055914
50	0.0000109	0.0088705
75	0.0000145	0.0118154
100	0.0000170	0.0138561

### Table 2: Power Density Summary for Site 368-512 for 700 Band

As shown in **Table 1**, the maximum power density will not exceed 0.0000474mW/cm<sup>2</sup> at ground level in 1900 Band and as shown in **Table 2**, the maximum power density will not exceed 0.0000170mW/cm<sup>2</sup> at ground level in 700 Band. Moreover, the average energy expected near ground level is less than 1% of the MPE level. This level does not exceed the MPE limit set by the Federal Communications Commission or the American National Standards Institute.

Based upon the ANSI/FCC standard and the predicted levels of electromagnetic energy emitted by site 368-512, this installation will be of no safety concern to the general public.

Sincerely

David J. LaCava Senior Radio Access Network Specialist AT&T Mobility

# **Typical Equipment Cabinets**



**G** wireless







0E _	3	+0/0	304	d []	99101-	AE E	30 ARCHI	2013 01:	11/21 0 9	5013 12:09	- 15/10/	0390, 040	497035 mon	1 bes	nirg								
		'ON ONLO	WA9 120	0 -87	-SEC -	V UN A ITA	DEAWN			E	2019 12-0: INC	- 15/10 C	TROW, NOW, INV Y	010 030	Er ol								
VOIDON		water in a const				1CH1 5013	COPYR	ON1833N10	NE TINC EN	atarsugat :	LNOW TYA 30	NOISIAID V	SI SENDLONE	US IN	VENC								
	us <sub>n'w</sub>	Handal Elichicsen	un:		V/N	VED/FOUND.	APPRO	DATE	INI	S	BEAISION	HO NOILdi	80530		IN.								
$\sim 1$	uou	uje	٨	£102/0	SKK 12/1	NED/ENC	13 YEPRO	12/10/20	SKK		Y TOWER	D FROM GU	NED CHYNGEI	01530	8								
-				-1055	C. O. A. F	CAROLINA	HTRON ET	12/10/201	XXXS			ж	E TITLE BLO	TAG9U	0								
	NC	100, COW' I	0B	JYAT 8 4 0.55-0 X	-V -V																		
_		R CORP.	ME	CAN TO	INTERI	-																	
	0	N IIVE	No	Vss3408	- Maria																		
		111	<b>10</b>	AD HTO	111																		
				innin																			
<b></b>			-	1.001	-	-		110.0															
	1.0ml = 7	lasser	-1	LON NIV	VCH PL	NADER E	WASHER	I LOCK	S NZE	DER FACE	<b>PANEL</b>	IZ bEB	YTITNAUD										
6	104291	EE811	6 -	2-1 \v	"8/S	"S-1/2"	"8/7	_t/1	*	212330	215343	S12340	0-33'0	I									
6	104291	118333	2 "	1-2-1/4	"8/S	"2-1/2"	"8/L	_t/t_	"S-1/2"	212386	S12338	212333	0.15-U	S									
8	104591	11833	2 .	5-1/4	"8/S	S-1/5.	_8/L	_t/I	3-1/5.	S12383	S12330	S15327	0 '62-0	3									
8	104591	11833	2	5-1/4	_8/9	-1/S.	_8/1	-+/1	3-1/5	086912	512354	SIPSSO	0 1/2-0	+									
8	104591	EERIT:	2	*/1-2	8/9	2/1-2	8/1	t/1	2/1-0	//2012	910012	216012	0 '07=0	c									
0	187+01	CCOTT	2	b/1-2	0/c	2/1-2	0//		2/1 0	0/0013	000017	+00017	0 96-11	3									
8	100001	CCBILL		11-6	+0/2		-8/2	-V/ 1	"c/ 1-E	ELEGIS	805315	PUESIS	n-23 0	a									
8	104201	11833	6 =	S-1/4	"8/g	2-1/2*	-8/2	_\$/1	"S-1/2"	212369	212300	215296	0.1S-U	2									
2	104291	55811	- 5	2-1\t	"8/S	-1/2-	*8/7	3/16	3.	215364	215292	215288	0 '61-N	8									
9	104291	55811	- 5	5-1/4	*8/S	S-1/2"	_8/L	3/10.	3.	215361	215284	512580	0 '21-N	6									
5	104291	EE811	z .	5-1/4	_8/S	-1/S-	_8/4	3/16	3.,	21232V	S15276	S12572	0-12'0	10									
*#	# TAAs	ART # FRA	dI	LENGTH	DIAM	<b>LENGTH</b>	DIAM	THICK	FACE	DNOT	LOWER	NPPER	MODEL	#									
	204.00	STATE	1	S BOLT	SPACEP	1707 0				4 1.44	-	10		-									
a	SPACE	ENTER	0	SNTER &	DIAG CE	T IOH ON	A DAID	A ISN	A DAID	# T8A9	AGONAL I	10	SECTION										
NO	LIVAR	E 002	-	0	(SETON	V 37800	0 1111	1.037	21) 41	VA TYNA	OVIO N	270110	NHOONUT	10									
110			_	19	100 101		A HITIM		01 / VI	I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	ALLO NO	011039	EANDOW	10									
		r	_																				
				100	ICVII			NOOT	TUN N	IAJ9 HOA	NADER E												
				EB-	USAW TA	IS L UN	V CHED	NO.	FKECT	HIDK 10	LIELD P												
				E	L NI O	ONEISME	TD 8E C	INOHS S.	MEICHI	ARY. ALL	MICT A												
			_	STH01:	LUAL WE	THE AC	ETICAL.	THEOR	STED ARE	SIT SIHE	THE WEIG												
						855805	- 1	E #	8488	50,	0.55-0	I											
		1	15	2.	_t/1-	208336 1	- 1	£ #	1958	50,	0 '16-0	S											
		t i	15	.+/8-+	1.	7558337	. */1	* 5-3	1236	50,	0-58' 0	31											
		ł	15	+-3/4	1.	1255802	+ t/1	# 5-3	1150	.02	0'/2-0	*											
		ŀ	21	+/5-+	1	00000	2/	1 -2 4	0770	07	0.07-0												
		ŀ		+/0 +	**	900000	= 6/		0009	.06	0 95-0	3											
C1 1/ 1 25:20C C/L -2 #0119 02 0.2.2 0																							
		1	15	*+-3/4	1.	208335	. 2/	1 -2 #	9109	50,	0.15-0	4											
8 N-18.0 S0. 4676# 2-1/4 " 208334 1" 4-3/4" 12																							
8 0−12.0 20. 4615# 2− 1/4 = 208334 1. 4−3/4. 12																							
100-12.0 20. 3823# 5 508335 1. 4-3/4.15																							
# WODEL LENGTH WEIGHT SIZE PART # DIAM LENGTH #																							
+N01108 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8																							
ZECTION LEG CONNECT																							
13	NOTIN		0.00		1077	101111 201	1000	1.7.0		ART COMP. 181	-	075		e l									
3	HOTTAN	, EI E.	102	s - ,0	(53	IDNA 318	anod H.	TIW 93	1 "61)	ATAG 5	TION IF	DAN SEC	BREAKDC										



	7 30 G 30A9	F-1015641	TINSO13 07: 30 ARCHIVE	5/10/5013 12:00 9 15/1	d from 250764_0566. DWG - 1	etutre
	250764	-8733278-	ENO' EI	12: 03	F1015641. DFT - 12/10/2013	From
		HT 2013	COLABING COLABIC	ALMONT INDUSTRIES, INC. E	STRUCTURES IS A DIVISION OF	TNOWJA
		avuo3/a	DATE APPROVE	INI SNOISIA	DESCRIPTION OF RE	SEA
	% thomley	D/ENG 2KK 15/10/2013	12/10/2013 APPROVE	WEB 2KK	SIGNED CHANGED FROM GUY TO	B DE
Production         Image: Production	X 300,	V-33. 0	5 HLBON E102/01/21	жжы	DATE TITLE BLOCK	C Inb
	LOR GUM. NC	YAT 888085#				
	WHEN COBE	AMERICAN T				
III-22-6 GRONOINS FOR THE ALL TOTAL ON THE PART OF ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL AL		s	FOUNDATION NOTE:		,2934TO YB MJ1230 MOITAON	noj 'l
A STRPPT OR OPEN RECORD ON ALL OF A STRPPT TEAMON OF ALL AND A					-222-6 GROUNDING FOR TONER.	VII 7
<ul> <li>H.L. BOLTS AND ANTS ARTS REF IN PARCE REVENE THE ADDIVITION SCHEDURE AND STREED WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF 11, TOPODAMPHIC CATEGORY</li> <li>PORTRAND CONFORME TO STANDARD TIA-5222-0 UTLIZING AN AD MPH 3-552 OUTS WITH AUTOURS AND DIMECT THE WORK AND HE SHALL SETTING TO THE ADDIVITION TO THE ADDIVITE ADDIVITED TO THE ADDIVITION TO THE ADDIVITIONA</li></ul>	AFTER FINAL TIGHTNENING.	COLD CALVANIZING COMPOUND COLD CALVANIZING COMPOUND	I FOCK MALE WITH ZING RI HITOM AS DEFINED BY A19	HIENED TO A SAUG TIGHT CONE BOLT ASSEMBLIESTHAT USE PIN	ENTION TOWER ERECTOR: COAT ALL	11V TT
ARE ALVANIZED IN ACCORPORE TO STANDARD TIA-2225-6 UTLIZING AN 95 WPH 3-6EC GUST BASIC WICH OR STAN B695 CLASS 50 (WECHANICAL), ALL OTHER STRUCTURE CLASS OF THE ALT STRUCTURE CLASS OF THE ALT STANDARD TIA-2225-6 UTLIZING AN 95 WPH 3-6EC GUST BASIC WICH OR STAN B695 CLASS 50 (WECHANICAL), ALL OTHER STRUCTURE CLASS OF THE ALT STANDARD TIA-2225-6 UTLIZING AN 30 WPH 3-6EC GUST BASIC WICH OR ACTURA STRUCTURE CLASS OF THE ALT STANDARD TIA-2225-6 UTLIZING AN 30 WPH 3-6EC GUST BASIC WICH OR ACTURA STRUCTURE CLASS OF THE ALT STANDARD TIA-2225-6 UTLIZING AN 30 WPH 3-56C GUST BASIC WICH OR ACTURA STRUCTURE CLASS OF THE ALT STANDARD TIA-2225-6 UTLIZING AN 30 WPH 3-56C GUST BASIC WICH OR ACTURA STRUCTURE CLASS OF THE ALT STANDARD TIA-2225-6 UTLIZING AN 30 WPH 3-56C GUST BASIC WICH OR ACTURA STRUCTURE CLASS OF THE ALT STANDARD TO THE ALT STANDARD THE STANDARD TAA THE ALT S	ם אב פאירר אב פסרברג עבובי פביב איצר פבסגווסא (10) ירד וציאפאווצצוסא רואכצ	ALISE VHO DINECL INE ADDR VH TELTOVIIONS - 100 WLER FEAETING LONES 105 VHO (11) J-2/0, FINES 105 VHO (11) J-2/0, FINES 105 VHO (11) J-2/0, FINES 105 VHO (12) J-2/0, FINES 105 VHO (12) J-2/0, FINES	1008 YME INELWTTED SEE COMMINGION SHUTT SNEE SCOMMINGION SHUTT SNEE SCOMMINGION SHUTT SNEE LOG HIGHORYLE DISHES' LOG HIGHORYLE DISH	E BELGER LHE VOTOINING SECT E BELGER LHE VOTOINING SECT MELHOD OF CONSTRUCTION LH REFLOD OF CONSTRUCTION LH REFLOD OF CONSTRUCTION LH D ERECITED VIT BELGUN D ERECITED VIT BELGUN LH 3" OOOR ALH ICE/112 20" LLH 3" OOOR ALH ICE/112 20"	BOLE WAR NUTS NUTS FULL RE- SOULS AND NUTS NUTS FULL RE- S DAVAINO DOES NOT INDICATE THE S DAVAINO DOES NOT INDICATE THE COMMUNICAL THREES OTHERNES I BE FLORE FOR MORE TALONGENET SSOU-125 SOL FLY READ SSOU-125 SOL FLY READ SSOULTS SOL SSOULTS SOL SS	111 111 111 111
Prover operation conformer to stronomic tim-222-d utilizing and sets with a structure data of the intervence of the strong sets of the transformer operation of the structure of the structure of the strong sets of the structure	T OTHER STRUCTORYL MULENTAL	No orves so (weowyldyr). Yr		VELATES	CONTAINING THE ACCORDANCE WITH	387
CENERAL NOTES OF AND STRUCTURE OF ALLS FOR THA 246 (TH-120 KST AND FY-925 KST) AND ANCHOR BOLTS TO ASTU ASSO OFASE BITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATECORY TOWER DESIGN CONFORMS TO STANDARD TIA-222-6 UTLLIZING AN 95 WPH 3-SEC GUST BASIC WIND SPEED WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATECORY OF 1 AND EXPOSURE B CATTERIAL TO BE NO EXIST AND STANDARD TIA-222-6 UTLLIZING AN 30 WPH 3-SEC GUST BASIC WIND SPEED WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATECORY OF TAXA ASSO CONFORMS TO STANDARD TIA-222-6 UTLLIZING AN 30 WPH 3-SEC GUST BASIC WIND SPEED WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATECORY OF TAXA ASSO CONFORMS TO STANDARD TIA-222-6 UTLLIZING AN 30 WPH 3-SEC GUST BASIC WIND SPEED WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATECORY OF TAXA ASSO CONFORMS TO STANDARD TIA-222-6 UTLLIZING AN 30 WPH 3-SEC GUST BASIC WIND SPEED WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATECORY OF TAXA ASSO CONFORMS TO STANDARD TIA-222-6 UTLLIZING AN 30 WPH 3-SEC GUST BASIC WIND SPEED WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATECORY OF TAXA ASSO CONFORMS TO STANDARD TIA-222-6 UTLLIZING AN 30 WPH 3-SEC GUST BASIC WIND SPEED WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATECORY OF TAXA ASSO CONFORMENT WITH AT A TAXA (C) PROFACE A TAXA ASSO CRADE B. (D) STREEL PLATE AT A ASSO CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATECORY OF TAXA ASSO CLASS OF TAXA ASSO FOR SCI (N) SPEED PLATE AT A ASSO CRADE B. (D) STREEL PLATE AT A ASSO CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATECORY OF TAXA ASSO CLASS OF TAXA ASSO FOR SCI (N) SPEED PLATE AT A ASSO CHART ASSO CLASS OF TAXA ASSO FOR ASSIC ASSO ASSIC ASSO ASSO ASSO ASSO ASSO ASSO ASSO ASS	TOTAL WEIGHT = 131.0 KIPS. UM SHEAR = 112.0 KIPS TOTAL. SHOTORS): TOTAL WEIGHT =	0 110-222-0 1000 = 647.0 KIPS PER LEG. MAXIM 10045 INCLUDE TIA-222-0 LOAD MAXIM	Hot Discout States (REACT) AN ANTINE (REAC 10.102 RADIAL TOE (REAC 10.102 (REACTIONS INC) 10.102 (REACTIONS INC) 10.102 (REACTIONS INC) 10.102	The state with a state of the state and state with a state of the state and state with a state of the state state with a state of the state state state of the state state state of the state state state state state state state state state state state state state state state state state state state sta	1136 411 1011 102 1011 1020 1011 1020 1010 10000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 10	248 3 248 2 248 2 25 248 2 248 2 248 2 248 2 248 2 248 2 248 2 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25
OF 1 AND EXPOSURE 0 STANDARD TIA-222-G UTLIZING AN 95 MPH 3-SEC GUST BASIG WIND SPEED WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATEGORY TOWER DESIGN CONFORMS TO STANDARD TIA-222-G UTLIZING AN 95 MPH 3-SEC GUST BASIG WIND SPEED WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATEGORY TOWER DESIGN CONFORMS TO STANDARD TIA-222-G UTLIZING AN 39 MPH 3-SEC GUST BASIG WIND SPEED WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATEGORY TOWER DESIGN CONFORMS TO STANDARD TIA-222-G UTLIZING AN 39 MPH 3-SEC GUST BASIG WIND SPEED WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATEGORY TOWER DESIGN CONFORMS TO STANDARD TIA-222-G UTLIZING AN 39 MPH 3-SEC GUST BASIG WIND SPEED WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATEGORY TOWER DESIGN CONFORMS TO STRUCTURE OF TABLES.	(3) .066 MTRA DI ETAL (2) MEN (3) .(12) ADIA (2) . MEN (3) .(12) ADIA (2)	ATH ASOO ORADE B. (D) STEE TS TO ASOO ORADE B. (D) STEE TS TO ASOO ORADE B.		TTN A449 (Fu-120 KGI AND F) 77 GRADE 50. (8) ANGLES TO 51N A449 (Fu-120 KGI AND F)	VERSIVE WEAT A AND A SALES OF A SALES OF A SALES OF A SALES OF A SALES SALES A	ON .5 100 100 031
OF 1 AND EXPOSING TO STANDARD TIA-222-G UTLIZING AN 95 MPH 3-SEC GUST BASIC WIND SPEED WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF II, TOPOGRAPHIC CATEGORY OWER DESIGN CONFORMS TO STANDARD TIA-222-G UTLIZING AN 95 MPH 3-SEC GUST BASIC WIND SPEED WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF II, TOPOGRAPHIC CATEGORY OF 1 AND EXPOSURE B CHITERIA WITH NO ICE.	SS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATEGORY	O SPEED WITH A STRUCTURE OLA	NIA 015YB 1500 035-C Hd	TIA-222-6 UTLLIZING AN 30 A	I WAD EXECORAGE B CHITERIA WITH	01. 108
GENERAL NOTES	SS OF IL, TOPOGRAPHIC CATEGORY	ALL SPEED WITH A STRUCTURE CLA	NIA DISYS LONG DISK BYRIC AIN	NO ICE	I VAD EXLORANCE B CUILLERTY MILH WEB DERION CONLORMS ID ELVADVED	1" 10k
			GENERAL NOTES			



7 OF 7	PAGE 250764	-1015641 -233278-	ENG. FILE NO. A-	DE:10 E105/11/	From: F1015641, DFT - 12/10/2013 15:03
	DEAWING NO.	XXIS	YE NWARD		PROVIDED BY VALMONT INDUSTRIES, INC.
STRUCTURE	NO WARE LELEORPERTS		COPYRIGHT 2013	ENGINEERING	WEMONT STRUCTURES IS A DIVISION OF VALMONT INDUSTRIES, INC.
			APPROVED /FOUND.	AL DATE	VEV DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS IN
∕⊱+u	ower	2KK 15/10/5013	VERROVED /ENG.	CK 15/10/5013	B DESIGNED CHANGED FROM GUY TOWER SH
	- 000 V	0.00 1	ANT IOSAD HTSON	0K 12/10/2013	C UPDATE TITLE BLOCK
	LOR GUM, NC	YAT 8880854	ł		
	OWER CORP.	AMERICAN T			
	CI07 1 1 070	*****			
	CLOC + + JOHINGHY	HSall			
	No. 6 1933	NIEWEIN			
	ANN CO				
		AS I I			
	Y IVIL	301 E			
	1.1015	5310.0			
	, OAA	O HILDING			
		index.			
		DETAIL	NOILVUN	SNI NOILDE	IS 35VB
				LON	
				1111	AN ANTISED HEA
				A3H2AW TA	- OVFAVIZED EF
				TOWER.	FLANGE AFTER LEVELING
			NNDER	TURAL GROUT	PACK NON-SHRINK STRUCT
					BASE SECTION FLANGE
					2-6-6-1
				ABHZAW TA	
				N MYCHED	
				TUN	
	11ED.	IHONA SI CON	AT ANY METH	VICHOK BOLIS	
	TOH)	REALIGNING (	CHTENING OR	NDING, STRAI	- VICHOK BOLT - BE
					n na haran a sharan ka ka shekara na ka 200 a 1998



	FOR ARCHITECT USE ONLY	FOR ENGINEER USE ONLY			FOR THIRD PARTY USE ONLY	PSI, Ine. 1748 33vd Street Orloado, Florida 32839 407-304-5560	1507 Matt Pass College Grove, M 53527 608-359-1013	THIRD PARTY AGENCIES	Concrete Unit Weight=115pcf Rev. 01-31-13	1005 HELTER FIBREBOND 10/21/00 10/21/00 NONE 01-0 10/21/00 NONE 01-0
DESIGN CRITERIY.   Mon Fire-rolad   1 Hour Fire-rolad    2 Hour Fire-Fired    2 Hour Fire Fired    2 Hour Fire Fired    2 Hour Fire Fired    2 Hour Fired    2	TX F594 Thermal receives the second s	<ol> <li>This is an encounced interpret of explored in properties in the explored in the explored interpret of explored in a propertie in the explored in the properties and the explored interpret in</li></ol>	IN AN AND ADDRESS TO A DEPOSIT PROVINCES	NODEL CONST. OCCUPANCY/ MODEL CONST. OCCUPANCY/ MODEL CONST. OCCUPANCY/	MOUL         COUNCIL         C	98001         7800         7800         7801 <th7801< th="">         7801         7801         <th< td=""><td>(100)         <th< td=""><td>INC 2017/2007/2001 0050 2011 10000441 2012</td><td>103         -</td><td>26         56         0.00000000000000000000000000000000000</td></th<></td></th<></th7801<>	(100)         (100) <th< td=""><td>INC 2017/2007/2001 0050 2011 10000441 2012</td><td>103         -</td><td>26         56         0.00000000000000000000000000000000000</td></th<>	INC 2017/2007/2001 0050 2011 10000441 2012	103         -	26         56         0.00000000000000000000000000000000000
		INDEX OF SHEFTS	* 1-2         3         1.000 R MU         7-3         1         No.0 0000 BM (00005 - V* & V           * 1-2         3         1.000 R MU         0         0.000 BM (0005 - V* & V	1-1-1 1 201000 0.001000 - Y & Y Y Y Y 1 1 1000000 PM	1-1         4         Profect (DBK VB)           2-3         4         NUMOR (DDM)           2-3         2         2           2-4         1         2         2           2-5         3         3         3           2-6         1         2         3           2-7         2         3         3           2-8         3         3         3           2-9         1         3         3         3           2-9         1         3         3         3           2-9         2         3         3         3           2-9         2         3         3         3           2-9         2         3         3         3         3           2-9         2         3         3         3         3         3           2-9         2         3         3         3         3         3           2-9 <td< td=""><td>REFERENCED STANDARD SHEETS</td><td>HOL-ODD 6 NAVAR AN ANTRAL CARACTERISTICS</td><td></td><td></td><td></td></td<>	REFERENCED STANDARD SHEETS	HOL-ODD 6 NAVAR AN ANTRAL CARACTERISTICS			







B 55 D-8478 9407 NO.: 1-3 3/8"=1"-0" 11'--5" X 16'-0" EQUIPMENT SHELTER LW auto 12/18/09 80 LW puto 12/21/09 auto 12/18/09 80 LW puto 12/21/09 EXTERIOR ELEVATION C & B žs žs NOT RECOVER NOT RECOVER NOT THE OFFICE NOT THE OFFI No. DATE BOM DATE LW 12/20/10 APP. 
 1
 UM
 12/20/16
 ADDED
 CALIDUT FOR ITEM 24, ADDED
 DPROVL TOKER LIGHT

 REV.
 B
 DRIE
 PEDIETRATIONS
 0
 '22' & '8'
 "B"DATE

 REV.
 B
 DATE
 PEDIETRATIONS
 0
 '22' & '8'
 "B"DATE













ITEM LIST		PACKING LIST         PACKING LIST           ratio         1         00000         0401         0400         041         0400           ratio         1         041         0400         041         0400         041         0400           ratio         1         041         0400         041         0400         041         0400           ratio         1         041         0400         041         0400         0400         041         0400           ratio         1         041         0400         0400         0400         0400         041         0	(att-20176), ITU 75 (att-00180), a ucorer         (att-20176), ITU 75 (att-00180),
ITEM 11ST	JULIE         Discretion           Control         Discretion           Control         Discretion           Control         Discretion           Control         Discretion           Control         Discretion           Discretion		12         55K         02/04/15         550K         550K <t< td=""></t<>
	TEM         THERE ROND         MMMUTACIURER         MMUTACIURER         MMUTACIURE		<ul> <li>INDE INDE INDS ARE SURVET TO CAMPEE DE TO ANULABUITY A SUBSTITUTES WIL BE USED. ELECTROAL ON VECTANDES XM COMPEE DE TO MUNICATERE DORI HAMOLE (TE DORI 10) HAVE LERER HANDLE TTEE DORI HAMOLE (TE DORI 10) HAVE LERER HANDLE TTEE DORI HAMOLE (TE XM), 161 PERP X1, 3V/4* TMC, 146A. STEEL MY PERFOR 3. VI, 161 PERP X1, 3V/4* TMC, 146A. STEEL MY PERFOR CORE BONDED TO STEEL PANELS, NO WORDONS, UL 151 CORE BONDED TO STEEL PANELS, NO WORDONS, UL 151</li> </ul>







### IMPACT ANALYSIS OF

### A PROPOSED TELECOMMUNICATIONS TOWER

### LOCATED ON

### WHITE SMITH ROAD CHATHAM COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

### AS OF

### MARCH 26, 2014

### FOR

### KAREN KEMERAIT STYERS, KEMERAIT & MITCHELL, PLLC 1101 HAYNES STREET, SUITE 101-C RALEIGH, NC 27604

BY

### DAVID A SMITH, MAI, SRA POST OFFICE BOX 51597 DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27717-1597

### **PART ONE - INTRODUCTION**



# DAVID A. SMITH, MAI, SRA

P.O. BOX 51597 DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27717-1597 PHONE (919) 493-1534 smithappraiser@verizon.net



March 26, 2014

Karen Kemerait Styers, Kemerait & Mitchell, PLLC 1101 Haynes Street, Suite 101-C Raleigh, NC 27604

Ms. Kemerait:

As requested, I have inspected the site of a proposed telecommunications tower and properties in the surrounding and adjoining districts that may be affected by the tower. The proposed tower will be located at 1296 White Smith Road in Chatham County, North Carolina.

The purpose of this assignment is to develop an opinion as to whether or not the proposed tower will impair the integrity or character of the surrounding or adjoining districts. The intended use of this assignment is to assist the approving body in approving or disapproving a conditional use permit to allow for the proposed tower. The intended users of this report are officers and employees of Styers, Kemerait & Mitchell, PLLC and anyone they designate.

This is not an appraisal, but is a consulting assignment. This report assumes that the proposed tower has been constructed.

The properties were inspected on March 26, 2014 which is the effective date of this report and analysis. I made all necessary investigations and analyses. Based on a set of plans of the proposed tower, an inspection of the proposed tower and properties in the surrounding and adjoining districts that may be affected by the tower, an analysis of data gathered and facts and conclusions as contained in the following report of 20 pages, and subject to the assumptions and limiting conditions as stated, it is my opinion that the proposed tower will not impair the integrity or character of the surrounding or adjoining districts.

I certify that I have personally inspected the site of the proposed tower and those properties that surround or adjoin it. I further certify that I have no interest either present or contemplated in the property and that neither the employment to make this analysis nor the compensation is contingent upon the result of the analysis.

Respectfully submitted,

Duvid d. Smith

David A. Smith, MAI, SRA NC State-Certified General Real Estate Appraiser #A281



### TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART ONE-INTRODUCTION Letter of Transmittal Table of Contents Certification of Value	PAGE 1 2 3
PART TWO-PREMISES OF THE ANALYSIS Statement of Competence Extraordinary Assumptions and Hypothetical Conditions General Assumptions and Limiting Conditions Purpose and Intended Use of the Report Definition of Value Date of Analysis and Date of Report Property Rights Scope of Work	4 4 6 6 7 7 7
PART THREE-PRESENTATION OF DATA Neighborhood Description Description of Proposed Tower Site Description of the Proposed Tower	8 8 9
PART FOUR-ANALYSIS OF DATA AND CONCLUSIONS Effect of the Proposed Telecommunications Tower Conclusion Qualifications of the Appraiser	10 15 16
ADDENDA Photographs of Subject Area Flood/Topo Map Aerial Map Tax Card Deed Tower Detail Old Sanford Location Old Sanford Tower Specifications Old Sanford Aerial MLS of Comparables Plat of River's Edge Photographs of River's Edge Plat of Eno Forest Photographs of Eno Forest Aerial Photographs of River's Edge and Eno Forest	

### CERTIFICATION

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief,...

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions.

I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, and no personal interest with respect to the parties involved.

I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties involved with this assignment.

My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined results.

My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this report.

My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report.

No one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person signing this certification.

The reported analysis, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and the Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute.

The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to review by its duly authorized representatives.

As of the date of the report, I have completed the requirements of the continuing education program of the Appraisal Institute.

This assignment was not made, nor was the report rendered on the basis of a requested minimum valuation, specific valuation, or an amount, which would result in approval of a credit transaction.

Unless otherwise stated in this report, I have not performed any services regarding the subject property within the three year period immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment as an appraiser or in any other capacity.

I have not performed any service regarding this property for the prior three years.

Duvid d. Smith

David A. Smith, MAI, SRA

## PART TWO - PREMISES OF THE REPORT

### STATEMENT OF COMPETENCE

I have completed all of the requirements to become a state certified general appraiser for the State of North Carolina and all of the requirements for the MAI designation. In addition I have successfully completed USPAP courses and continuing education seminars for over thirty years as well as preparing real estate appraisal reports over the same period. More detailed information about the courses and seminars are in the qualifications section of this report. I have prepared similar analyses and feel competent to perform this analysis.

### EXTRAORDINARY ASSUMPTIONS AND HYPOTHETICAL CONDITIONS

An extraordinary assumption is an assumption, directly related to a specific assignment, which if found to be false, could alter the appraiser's opinions or conclusions. A hypothetical condition is something that is contrary to what exists but is supposed for the purpose of the analysis. This analysis assumes that the proposed tower has been constructed.

No other extraordinary assumptions or hypothetical conditions are made.

### GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

The report has been made with the following general assumptions:

1. Possession of this report, or a copy thereof, does not carry with it the right of publication.

2. The appraiser by reason of this report is not required to give further consultation or testimony or to be in attendance in court with reference to the property in question unless arrangements have been previously made.

3. Neither all nor any part of the contents of this report (especially any conclusions, the identity of the appraiser, or the firm with which the appraiser is connected) shall be disseminated to the

- 4 -

public through advertising, public relations, news, sales or other media without the prior written consent and approval of the appraiser.

4. Definitions used in this report have been taken from *The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal*,4th ed., published by the Appraisal Institute, copyright 2002, unless otherwise stated.

5. I relied on a set of plans entitled "American Tower Corporation, AT&T Site #: 368-512, ATC#: 282296, ATC Site Name: Gum Spring, NC, White Smith Road, Pittsboro, NC 27312," prepared by Tower Engineering Professionals and last revised March 13, 2014. For purposes of this report, this information is assumed to be correct. Copies of pages from these plans are in the addenda.

6. I relied on public records from the Chatham and Durham County Tax Offices, the Chatham and Durham County Register of Deeds and the Triangle Multiple Listing Service for information regarding properties analyzed in this report. For purposes of this report, this information is assumed to be correct.

### PURPOSE, INTENDED USE AND USERS OF THE REPORT

The purpose of this assignment is to develop an opinion as to whether or not the proposed tower will impair the integrity or character of the surrounding or adjoining districts. The intended use of this assignment is to assist the approving body in approving or disapproving a conditional use permit to allow for the proposed tower. The intended users of this report are officers and employees of Styers, Kemerait & Mitchell, PLLC and anyone they designate.

### **DEFINITION OF VALUE**

The opinions of value in this analysis are the market values. The definition of market value is that used by federally regulated financial institutions. I found this definition on page A-105 of the 2014-2015 Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP). This definition is as follows:

The most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and open market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller each acting prudently and knowledgeably, and assuming the price is not affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby:

1. buyer and seller are typically motivated;

2. both parties are well informed or well advised, and acting in what they consider their best interests;

3. a reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market;

4. payment is made in terms of cash in United States dollars or in terms of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and

- 6 -

5. the price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concessions granted by anyone associated with the sale.

### DATE OF ANALYSIS AND DATE OF REPORT

The effective date of the analysis is March 26, 2014. The date of the report is also March 26, 2014.

### **PROPERTY RIGHTS**

The ownership interest considered in this analysis is the fee simple interest. The properties may be leased or have other property rights transferred, but the effect is for the fee simple value of the properties. The definition of fee simple as used in this report is:

Absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or estate, subject only to the limitations imposed by the governmental powers of taxation, eminent domain, police power, and escheat.

### SCOPE OF WORK

The scope of the report involves collection and confirmation of data relative to the property with the proposed tower. I made an inspection of the proposed tower site and referred to a set of plans for the tower. I have inspected properties in the surrounding and adjoining districts that may be affected by the tower from the street right-of-way. County and MLS records were researched to judge the effect of the proposed tower.
# PART THREE – PRESENTATION OF DATA

#### NEIGHBORHOOD DESCRIPTION

The proposed tower is located in northwest Chatham County, North Carolina about nine miles northeast of Siler City and nine miles northwest of Pittsboro. This area is mostly rural in nature with a mixture of woodland, agricultural, and scattered residential uses. There are a few non-residential uses primarily churches, auto repair and country stores. The nearest highways are NC 87 and US 64. NC 87 is about 3.5 miles to the west and leads southward to Pittsboro and northward to Graham. US 64 is about four miles to the south and leads westward to Siler City and eastward to Pittsboro. A location map for the subject is on the following page.

#### DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED TOWER SITE

Since the purpose of this report is to estimate the effect of the proposed tower on properties in the surrounding and adjoining districts and not the tower site itself only a brief description of the tower site is given.

The land where the tower will be located is owned by Harold L Rogers and Rita L. Rogers. The Chatham County tax office identifies it with a parcel number of 10519. According to tax records, the land area is 43.72 acres and the site is unimproved. The site is partially cleared and partially wooded.

#### DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSED TOWER

The tower and related equipment will be located on a 100' x 100' leased area roughly in the center of the western portion of the tract. A 60' x 80' area will be enclosed with eight foot high chain link fence with three strand barbed wire that will contain the equipment. Outside the fenced area will be a gravel parking area for two vehicles. The fenced area and the gravel parking will be buffered with shrubs.

The tower will be of self-support design 300 feet in height and illuminated as required by the FAA. There will be an equipment shed  $11'5'' \ge 12'$  and 9' 6'' in height and a generator on a 5'  $\ge 10'$  concrete pad. There

- 8 -



will also be an ice bridge between the equipment shed and the tower about 10' 6' in height. Space is available for three additional equipment buildings for co-location on the tower. The tower will be accessed by a 12 foot wide gravel drive about 232 feet long from White Smith Road.

The tower will be about 259 feet from the western boundary, 955 feet from the eastern boundary, about 496 feet from the northern boundary and about 638 feet from the southern boundary. This area of the site is wooded and the area directly to the north, south and west is wooded. To the east the area will be cleared.

#### PROPERTIES THAT MAY BE AFFECTED BY THE PROPOSED TOWER

The subject district and the surrounding and adjoining districts are quite large and most of the properties would not be affected by the tower. The properties most likely to be affected are those that are the closest to the proposed tower site. A chart with information about those properties that are adjacent to the tower site or directly across the street follows. The properties are all agricultural or residential uses.

Owner	Land Size	Building	Year	Land	Building	Total
		Size	Built	Value	Value	Value
Michael B. and Dana R. Teague	5.432	2,495	1998	\$79,880	\$190,955	\$270,835
Harold L. and Rita L. Rogers	18.952	3,825	1925	\$47,895	\$256,754	\$304,649
Fernando & Meredith J. Cardenas	59.939	0		\$24,675	\$0	\$24,675
Harold L. & Rita L. Rogers	0.582	0		\$785	\$0	\$785
David & Valerie Proffitt	7.25	0		\$42,525	\$0	\$42,525
David & Valerie Proffitt	61.077	0		\$26,018	\$0	\$26,018
Jennifer C. & David J. Semrad	15	0		\$98,224	\$0	\$98,224
Stephen T. and Barbara M. Fisher	10	1,253	1990	128,200	\$110,000	\$238,200

# PART FOUR - ANALYSIS OF DATA AND CONCLUSION

#### EFFECT OF THE PROPOSED TELECOMMUNICATIONS TOWER

The potential adverse affects from any proposed improvement are environmental hazards, noise, odor, lighting, traffic and visual impact. Based on the plans of the proposed tower and conversations with those associated with it, there will be no environmental hazards associated with the proposed use. Also after construction there should be no significant adverse noise since the site is unmanned and none of the proposed items produce any significant noise. The improvement should not produce any adverse odors and traffic should not cause any significant adverse impact since the facility requires only periodic maintenance. The tower would be visible and this has the potential to cause adverse impacts on the adjoining properties.

To estimate the effect of a cell tower on adjoining or abutting properties, I located the sale of a single family dwelling south of Pittsboro with a tower located directly behind it. Single family residences are the most sensitive to external influences and would show the greatest effect. This tower is 250 feet high and was constructed in 1992. The parcel where the tower is located has an address of 307 Jack Wolfe Road and it is located roughly in the east central portion of the tract.

The property adjacent to the tower is located at 924 Old Sanford Road and sold on August 8, 2012. To determine the effect of the tower on this property I considered sales of similar properties. I researched the Triangle Multiple Listing Service for sales of dwellings built within 10 years of the Sanford Road dwelling, within 100 square feet of its size and sold within two years of its sale date. I considered only those sales that were in the Pittsboro elementary school district and were tradition (not manufactured home) construction. I located seven dwelling that sold with this criteria.

I deducted the value of the land from the sales prices to arrive at the value of the improvements. Adjustments were then made for differences such as year built, decks, porches, decks, garages, carports, storage buildings, fireplaces, quality and condition. The resulting adjusted improvement value was then divided by the living area of the dwelling to arrive at a selling price per square foot. The property located adjacent to the tower gave a per square foot value of the dwelling of \$76.19 The seven other properties gave per square foot values of \$72.31, \$74.50, \$66.07, \$83.79, \$63.52, \$76.54 and \$80.44 with an average of \$73.88. Four of the seven properties sold for less per square foot than the property near the tower and the per square foot price of the property is higher than the

## DAVID A. SMITH, MAI, SRA

average. This indicates that the property had no adverse effect on the property adjacent to the tower. A chart showing this analysis is on the following page.

Address	924 Old Sanford	258 Rocky Hills	107 Dogwood	40 Cotten	174 Hanks	115 Hillcrest	377 Old Graham	285 Oakwood
Sales Date	8/8/2012	2/26/2013	9/30/2010	10/15/2010	9/23/2013	11/25/2013	11/30/2010	3/19/2013
Sales Price	\$177,500	\$145,000	\$175,000	\$128,900	\$176,000	\$100,000	\$160,000	\$113,000
Land Size	4,6	1.1	1.713	0.3	0.647	0.55	0.68	1.33
Land Value	60,542	37,260	52,987	30,000	40,000	30,000	37,250	25,500
Improvement Value	116,958	107,740	122,013	98,900	136,000	70,000	122,750	87,500
Year Built	1983	1991	1974	1975	1991	1979	1992	1974
# Rooms	5	6	6	8	7	7	6	6
Bedrooms	3	3	3	3	3	3	3	3
Baths	2	2	2	2	2	1.5	2	2
Deck	3,633	6,861	3,875		2,076	2,214	2,491	
Porch	3,685	2,828	4,356	5,515	1,379		2,382	
Screen Porch	6,318			7,722				
Storage/Util	1,384	923	28,690	7,565		2,952		
Fireplace		3,400	3,400		3,400			3,400
Garage	8,375							
Carport	8,303		5,716	3,791		2,888		2,888
Quality			6,689	6,664				
Net Adjustment	31,698	14,012	52,725	31,256	6,855	8,054	4,873	6,288
Adjustment Dep	21,872	10,789	31,635	19,066	5,278	5,235	3,801	3,773
Adjusted Price	95,086	96,951	90,378	79,834	130,722	64,765	118,949	83,727
Cost New	93,600	92,850	100,050	99,675	98,250	96,150	95,625	91,425
Age		(7,428)	9,005	7,974	(7,860)	3,846	(8,606)	8,228
Condition					(13,100)	12,820	(12,750)	6,095
Final Adjustment	95,086	89,523	99,382	87,808	109,762	81,431	97,593	98,050
Living Area	1248	1238	1334	1329	1310	1282	1275	1219
Price Per SF	\$76.19	\$72.31	\$74.50	\$66.07	\$83,79	\$63.52	\$76.54	\$80.44

I also considered sales of residential lots in two subdivisions in northern Durham County, River's Edge and Eno Forest.

**River's Edge**, has two towers on adjacent properties. There is a 470 foot lighted lattice tower located directly to the west of the subdivision and a 192 foot unlighted tower located directly to the south. This subdivision has about 50 residential lots and the tax values of the houses range from \$255,866 to \$639,290 with an average of about \$456,677. Forty-two lots sold in the subdivision between August of 2003 and March of 2009. The subdivision has a fifty foot buffer surrounding it so the towers do not directly abut any lots, but they do abut the subdivision. An aerial photograph of this subdivision is in the addenda.

**Eno Forest** is located in the same area as River's Edge, but no towers are visible. This subdivision has about 45 lots and the tax values of the houses range from \$366,470 to \$566,281 with an average of about \$460,266. Twenty-two lots in the subdivision sold between November of 2004 to June of 2007. An aerial photograph of this subdivision is in the addenda.

The two subdivisions are similar in most respects. They are in northern Durham, have similar house values and are located in close proximity to the Eno River. Both have areas set aside for open space. The lots in Eno Forest are larger, but developers and builders generally think in terms of number of lots instead of sizes of lots and this should not have a significant effect.

The sales of the lots in the two subdivisions were compared. Lots were used because they are easier to compare than houses since houses can have many more differences. The only adjustments made on the lots were for market conditions (time). Lots sold before January 1, 2008 were adjusted to January 1, 2008 based on the annual CPI (2.5%). Lots sold since that time were adjusted upwards by an annual rate of 5% to reflect the downturn in the real estate market. This date was chosen because it represents the housing peak. Charts for each of the neighborhood lot sales are on the following pages. Those lots located closest to the towers are marked with asterisks.

	- 225	12.		Market Condition	Adjusted for Market
Lot	Date	Stamps	Price	Adjustment	Conditions
1	8/21/2003	\$126	\$63,000	10.00%	\$69,300
37	8/21/2003	\$126	\$63,000	10.00%	\$69,300
35	8/27/2003	\$126	\$63,000	10.00%	\$69,300
39	8/27/2003	\$126	\$63,000	10.00%	\$69,300
11	9/4/2003	\$130	\$65,000	10.00%	\$71,500
41	9/4/2003	\$130	\$65,000	10.00%	\$71,500
7	9/11/2003	\$130	\$65,000	10.00%	\$71,500
43	9/11/2003	\$130	\$65,000	10.00%	\$71,500
12	4/8/2004	\$138	\$69,000	10.00%	\$75,900
40	5/13/2004	\$132	\$66,000	10.00%	\$72,600
42	5/19/2004	\$132	\$66,000	10.00%	\$72,600
*5*	6/29/2004	\$142	\$71,000	10.00%	\$78,100
*3*	7/23/2004	\$134	\$67,000	7.50%	\$72,025
9	7/23/2004	\$142	\$71,000	7.50%	\$76,325
6	8/3/2004	\$142	\$71,000	7.50%	\$76,325
36	8/3/2004	\$134	\$67,000	7.50%	\$72,025
*2*	8/12/2004	\$134	\$67,000	7.50%	\$72,025
38	8/20/2004	\$126	\$63,000	7.50%	\$67,725
8	11/4/2004	\$144	\$72,000	7.50%	\$77,400
*4*	11/22/2004	\$144	\$72,000	7.50%	\$77,400
10	2/17/2005	\$146	\$73,000	7.50%	\$78,475
13	3/8/2005	\$174	\$87,000	7.50%	\$93,525
14	3/9/2005	\$174	\$87,000	7.50%	\$93,525
15	6/30/2005	\$174	\$87,000	7.50%	\$93,525
22	7/11/2005	\$164	\$82,000	5.00%	\$86,100
17	7/27/2005	\$163	\$90,500	5.00%	\$95,025
26	7/27/2005	\$163	\$72,500	5.00%	\$76,125
34	1/11/2006	\$140	\$70,000	5.00%	\$73,500
16	1/12/2006	\$174	\$87,000	5.00%	\$91,350
27	2/3/2006	\$152	\$76,000	5.00%	\$79,800
23	2/15/2006	\$160	\$80,000	5.00%	\$84,000
44	4/20/2006	\$136	\$68,000	5.00%	\$71,400
25	4/26/2006	\$152	\$76,000	5.00%	\$79,800
18	5/3/2006	\$170	\$85,000	5.00%	\$89,250
47	5/3/2006	\$136	\$68,000	5.00%	\$71,40
48	6/14/2006	\$135	\$67,500	5.00%	\$70,875
*29*	2/9/2007	\$159	\$79,500	2.50%	\$81,488
49	2/13/2007	\$147	\$73,500	2.50%	\$75,33
21	3/12/2007	\$167	\$83,500	2.50%	\$85,58
20	8/7/2007	\$152	\$76,000	0.00%	\$76,000
*31*	10/31/2008	\$136	\$68,000	5.00%	\$71,400
*33*	3/13/2009	\$149	\$74,500	5.00%	\$78,225
			\$72,512		\$77.360

## DAVID A. SMITH, MAI, SRA

Lot#	Date Sold		Stamps	Sa	les Price	Market Condition Adjustment	Adjusted for Market Conditions
8	11/30/2004	S	154.50	S	77,250	7.50%	\$ 83,044
9	11/30/2004	\$	154.50	s	77,250	7.50%	\$ 83,044
12	11/30/2004	\$	154.50	S	77,250	7.50%	\$ 83,044
13	11/30/2004	\$	154.50	\$	77,250	7.50%	\$ 83,044
2	11/30/2004	\$	152.33	\$	76,167	7.50%	\$ 81,879
10	11/30/2004	\$	152.33	\$	76,167	7.50%	\$ 81,879
11	11/30/2004	\$	152.33	\$	76,167	7.50%	\$ 81,879
1	12/1/2004	\$	158.40	\$	79,200	7.50%	\$ 85,140
3	12/1/2004	\$	158.40	\$	79,200	7.50%	\$ 85,140
6	12/1/2004	S	158.40	\$	79,200	7.50%	\$ 85,140
7	12/1/2004	S	158.40	\$	79,200	7.50%	\$ 85,140
14	12/1/2004	\$	158.40	\$	79,200	7.50%	\$ 85,140
15	7/27/2005	S	152.00	\$	76,000	5.00%	\$ 79,800
32	6/2/2006	\$	160.00	\$	80,000	5.00%	\$ 84,000
33	11/16/2006	\$	136.00	\$	68,000	2.50%	\$ 69,700
34	11/16/2006	S	136.00	\$	68,000	2.50%	\$ 69,700
30	12/15/2006	\$	124.25	\$	62,125	2.50%	\$ 63,678
35	12/15/2006	\$	124.25	\$	62,125	2.50%	\$ 63,678
44	12/15/2006	\$	124.25	\$	62,125	2.50%	\$ 63,678
45	12/15/2006	\$	124.25	\$	62,125	2.50%	\$ 63,678
21	2/20/2007	\$	142.00	\$	71,000	2.50%	\$ 72,775
22	6/25/2007	\$	136.00	\$	68,000	2.50%	\$ 69,700
Average				\$	73.318		\$ 77.450

While the lots vary in sales price, the averages both before and after adjusting for market conditions give very close indications. Based on this, it appears that the two telecommunications towers have no significant effect on values of adjoining or abutting properties and their construction will maintain or enhance the value of contiguous property.

### CONCLUSION

Cellular telephones have become a necessary and desired item in today's world. Many potential buyers of real estate expect cellular communications just as they expect electric service and lack of this service could adversely affect value. In order to meet this need, telecommunications towers have become a common part of the landscape in much the same way that power and telephone lines and other utilities have. Like these utilities, telecommunications towers are needed in locations throughout the country. As such they are in harmony with the area in the same way that other utilities are.

Based on a set of plans of the proposed tower, an inspection of the properties that are closest to the proposed tower site, an analysis of data gathered and facts and conclusions as contained in this report, and subject to the assumptions and limiting conditions as stated, it is my opinion that the proposed tower will not impair the integrity or character of the surrounding or adjoining districts.



# DAVID A. SMITH, MAI, SRA

P.O. BOX 51597 DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27717-1597 PHONE (919) 493-1534 smithappraiser@verizon.net



### QUALIFICATIONS OF DAVID A. SMITH, MAI, SRA

The appraiser, David A. Smith, has been involved in the appraisal of real estate for over thirty years. He worked with his father, Charles W. Smith, from 1976 to 2003. After the retirement of Charles W. Smith in 2003 he formed Smith & Whitfield, Inc. and later David A. Smith & Associates. In 1988 he was awarded the RM designation. With the merger of the American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers and the Society of Real Estate Appraisers in January of 1991, the RM designation was changed to the SRA designation. In 1991 he was awarded the MAI designation of the Appraisal Institute. He became a state-certified real estate appraiser in 1991 the year the state first began licensing real estate appraisers and his certification number is A281.

He has also trained and supervised several appraisers and has prepared all types of appraisal reports. His primary focus is Durham County and the adjoining counties of Orange, Person, Granville and Chatham.

EDUCATION: Graduate Episcopal High School, Alexandria, VA, 1976 A.B., Duke University, Durham, NC, 1981

#### APPRAISAL INSTITUTE COURSES:

Real Estate Appraisal Principles (Exam 1A-1/8-1), University of North Carolina, 1981 Residential Valuation (Exam 8-2), University of North Carolina, 1981 Basic Valuation Procedures (Exam 1A-2), University of North Carolina, 1983 Standards of Professional Practice (Exam SPP), University of North Carolina, 1983 Capitalization Theory & Techniques, A (Exam 1B-A), University of Colorado, 1984 Capitalization Theory & Techniques, B (Exam 1B-B), University of Colorado, 1984 Valuation Analysis and Report Writing (Exam 2-2), University of North Carolina, 1987 Case Studies in Real Estate Valuation (Exam 2-1), University of North Carolina, 1987 Advanced Sales Comparison & Cost Approaches, Atlanta, Georgia, 2002 General Appraiser Market Analysis and Highest and Best Use, Atlanta, Georgia, 2007 Online Business Practices and Ethics, Chicago, Illinois, 2007 Appraisal Curriculum Overview, 2009 Condemnation Appraising: Principles & Applications, Greensborough, NC, 2011

#### APPRAISAL INSTITUTE SEMINARS:

Highest and Best Use, 1988 Industrial Valuation, 1988 Rates, Ratios and Reasonableness, 1988 Valuation of Leased Fee Interests, 1989

Current Problems in Industrial Valuation, 1989 Methods of Subdivision Analysis, 1989 Expert Witness in Litigation, 1989 Discounted Cash Flow, 1990 RTC Appraisal Standards, 1990 Preparation and Use of the UCIAR Form, 1990 Standards of Professional Practice Update, 1990 Commercial Construction Overview, 1991 Appraising Troubled Properties, 1991 Appraisal Regulations of the Federal Banking Agency, 1992 Real Estate Law for Appraisals, 1992 Appraising Apartments, 1993 Discounted Cash Flow Analysis, 1994 Appraiser's Legal Liabilities, 1994 Understanding Limited Appraisals, 1994 Analysis Operating Expenses, 1995 Future of Appraisals, 1996 Highest and Best Use Applications, 1996 Standards of Professional Practice, Parts A & B, 1997 Litigation Skills for the Appraiser, 1997 Eminent Domain & Condemnation Appraising, 1998 Matched Pairs/Highest & Best Use/Revisiting Report Options, 1998 Valuation of Detrimental Conditions, 1998 Appraisal of Nonconforming Uses, 2000 How GIS Can Help Appraisers Keep Pace with Changes in R E Industry, 2001 Feasibility Analysis, Market Value and Investment Timing, 2002 Analyzing Commercial Lease Clauses, 2002 Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, 2002 Effective Appraisal Writing, 2003 Supporting Capitalization Rates, 2004 National USPAP Update, 2004 Rates and Ratios: Making Sense of GIMs, OARs, and DCFs, 2005 The Road Less Traveled: Special Purpose Properties, 2005 National USPAP Update, 2006 Appraisal Consulting: A Solutions Approach for Professionals, 2006 What Clients Would Like Their Appraisers to Know, 2007 Valuation of Detrimental Conditions, 2007 Business Practice and Ethics, 2007 Office Building Valuation: A Contemporary Perspective, 2008 Subdivision Valuation, 2008 National USPAP Update, 2009 Effective Appraisal Writing, 2009 Appraisal Curriculum Overview, 2009 Discounted Cash Flow Model: Concepts, Issues and Apps., 2010 National USPAP Update, 2010 Rates and Ratios: Making sense of GIMs, OARs and DCFs, 2011 National USPAP Update, 2012 Business Practices and Ethics, 2012 Marketability Studies: Advanced Considerations & Applications, 2013 Real Estate Valuation Conference, 2013 National USPAP Update, 2014

#### **OTHER SEMINARS:**

Commercial Segregated Cost Seminar, Marshall & Swift, 1988 Appraisal Guide and Legal Principles, Department of Transportation, 1993 The Grammar Game, Career Track, 1994

#### **MEMBERSHIPS:**

Appraisal Institute, MAI #09090 Appraisal Institute, SRA/RM #2248 Durham Board of Realtors North Carolina Association of Realtors National Association of Realtors

### CERTIFICATION:

State Certified General Real Estate Appraiser for North Carolina, #A281

#### OTHER:

NC Property Tax Commission, 2013 – Present Durham Civilian Police Review Board, 2009 - Present, Past Chair Durham County Board of Equalization and Review, 2013 – Present Durham Public Schools Budget Advisory Committee, 2013 - Present City of Durham Audit Oversight Committee, 2002 – 2006 Durham Board of Adjustment, 1994 - 2002 Durham City/County Zoning Commission, 1990 – 1995 John Avery Boys and Girls Club, 1994-2002 Historical Preservation Society, 1992 - 1995 Vice President of the Candidates, 1989, NC Chapter 40 President of the Candidates, 1990, NC Chapter 40 Candidate of the Year, 1990, NC Chapter 40

**RECENT CLIENTS** (within the past five years):

LENDING INSTITUTIONS American National Bank & Trust Company AMEX Financial BB&T Citizens National Bank CommunityOne Bank NA Fidelity Bank First South Bank Harrington Bank KeySource Commercial Bank Live Oak Banking Company Mechanics & Farmers Bank Pacific International Bank PNC Bank RBC Bank Self-Help State Farm Bank SunTrust Bank Wells Fargo Bank

MUNICIPALITIES AND OTHER GOVERNMENT AGENCIES Chapel Hill Transit City of Durham NC Department of Administration Durham County Durham Public Schools Durham Technical Community College Housing Authority of the City of Durham NCDOT Orange County Orange Water and Sewer Authority Person County Town of Chapel Hill

OTHER

Allenton Management AND Associates Barcosnic Builders of Hope **BCG** Properties Blanchard, Miller, Lewis & Styers Attorneys at Law Blue Cross & Blue Shield of NC **Boulevard Proeprties** Bugg & Wolf Attorneys at Law Carolina Land Acquisitions CRC Health Corporation Development Ventures Inc. Duke Energy Durham Academy Durham Rescue Mission Durham Technical Community College Edward Jones Trust Company Farrington Road Baptist Church Forest History Society GBS Properties of Durham, LLC Hayden Stanziale Georgia Towers, LLC Hawthorne Retail Partners Integral Investors Title Insurance **IUKA** Development Joelepa Associates LP

John and Mary Hebrank LCFCU Financial Partners Manor Associates McDonald's USA Mt. Gilead Baptist Church Northgate Realty, LLC Property Advisory Services, Inc. Rand Enterprises Research Triangle Foundation Sehed Development Corporation Simba Management Southwest Durham Partners, LLC Stirling Bridge Group, LLC Styers, Kemerait & Mitchell, PLLC Talbert & Bright Attorneys at Law Teer Associates Thalle Construction The Bogey Group **TKTK Accountants** Treyburn Corporate Park, LLC **Trinity Properties UNC** Hospitals Voyager Academy Wilhekan Associates

In addition, Mr. Smith has made appraisals for other lending institutions, municipalities, individuals, corporations, estates and attorneys. Appraisal assignments have been made throughout the Triangle, North Carolina, and South Carolina.

Properties appraised include all types of single family residential, multi-family residential, office, retail, commercial, industrial, churches, schools and other specialty type uses, vacant and improved, existing and proposed.

Appraisal assignments were for a variety of purposes including: mortgage loans, estate planning, condemnation, bankruptcy and equitable distribution.

ADDENDA

# PHOTOGRAPHS OF 1960 IVY CREEK



Street Scene Along White Smith Road



# Street Scene Along White Smith Road





Street Scene Along White Smith Road

Street Scene Along White Smith Road







# CHATHAM COUNTY PROPERTY REPORT - PRINT

Property Owner ROGERS HAROLD L ROGERS RITA L		Owner's Meiling Address 1298 WHTE SMITH RD PITTSBORD, NC 27312	Property Location Address WHITE SMITH RD
Admital drative Parcel ID No. PIN Owner ID Tax District Land Use Code Land Use Desc Neighbothood	Unita 0010510 0784 08 72 7385 22925 100 - HOPE FIRE DISTRICT	Administrolive Data Legal Dean G2-32A Deed Year BirPg 1998 - 497 / 0847 Plat BirPg 22 / 0069 Balles Information Granter Sold Date 1998-12-31 Sold Amount \$ 9	Valuation Information Mariak Value 3 267,660 Mariak Value 3 267,660 Mariak Value 3 267,660 Maria January 1, 2000, data of Gazdy's must recent Gazard Rampolan Annual Rampolan
improvement)	Detall		
( tat blog or frepringersent)	urs Bub(ent Permi)		
Year Bullt		0	
Bullt Gawstyle			
Current Use	2	1	
* Percent Complete	ł	0	
Heated Area (Sr-)		0	
Fireplace (Y/N)		B4	
Bawement (7/14)	10.75	Pr	
Attached Garage (		N	
"Nois- An of January 1 "Nois- Ballaroury), Ba *** Nois- If multiple impre	fræm (n), almen for demotision e semanin også "Mil." framparer	arty d lecturing middlemal conject improvements	
Fauld addition	1814211	18 79	
Tax Elisidet Note		109 - HOPE FIRE DISTR	ICT
Improvement	Value ton manage Improvement Madet V	r hegyer somer an Solgeel Paresij alve \$	Improvement Assessed Value \$
"Noto - Maximi Value aller "Noto - V Amazani Value	Bas Dala ayari Janary 1, 2008, and ayari Marini Valus Para ar	dale of County's count recent General Respectivel Income resulting Sciencization report processors	
Land Value De	stall (Effective De alug (LEV) \$	te Jamany 1, 2009, data of County's	a most research Gameral Respondently
	and the state	(All TAKE)	
267	,550	17,435	17,435
	<ul> <li>Applied ready</li> </ul>		

$\mathbf{a}$	ŝ	÷.	inin	a,	÷.
3	2	ы	20	a	4

Building Sketch		
	No Sketch Available	
Bullding Photo		
	No Photo Available for 0010519	

0407 0647 Real Estate STATE OF NOFTH JLINA COURCE 28.1069 Book 407 Page 647 Excles Tex \$11.50 Revenue Recording Time, Book and Page 11:10 Tax Lot No. Parcel Identifier No. Verified by ..... day of ..... North Carolina 27702 This instrument was prepared by William G. Harriss, Esquire Mail-GRANTEE Brief description for the Index NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL WARRANTY DEED GRANTOR GRANTEE Wilson W. Lindley Harold L. Rogers and wife, and wife, Mabel P. Lindley Rita L. Rogers 203 Greaturen Druse Durhom MC. 27712 Enter in appropriate block for each party: name, address, and, if appropriate, character of entity, a.g. corporation or partnership. The designation Grantor and Grantee as used herein shall include said parties, their heirs, successors, and assigns, and shall include singular, plural, masculine, feminine or neuter as required by context. WITNESSETH, that the Grantor, for a valuable consideration paid by the Grantee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, has and by these presents does grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the Grantee in fee simple, all that EGINNING at an iron stake in the center line of an old road which is now part of State Road 1506 (to reach the point of beginning start at an iron stake in the intersection of the center line of State Road 1557 and State Road 1506 and run thence South 1° 59' West 211.69 feet to a stake in the center line of the old road; thence South 0° 36' West 115 feet to a stake; thence South 7° 30' West 185 feet to the stake at the point of beginning); run thence a new south line with Wilson and Mabel P. Lindley as shown on the map hereinafter referred to, South 7° 37' East 28.32 feet to a stake in the eastern right of way of State Road 1506; thence continuing with a new south line of Wilson and Mabel P. Lindley, South 7° 37' East 1809.03 feet to an iron stake; thence with a western property line of Harry Perry, South 0° 55' East 310.78 feet to an old flintstone and iron stake; thence with the north property line of Collie Austin, North 84° 18' West 658.42 feet to an old stone; thence with a west property line of Collie Austin, South 6° 13' West 1154.41 feet to an old stone and pointers; thence with a north property line of Shaw and Johnson, North 84° 0' West 1265.62 feet to an old iron stake (this old iron stake is located South 84° East 63.81' from an iron stake in the center line of State Road 1506 where it intersects with the northern property 1203.02 reet to an old from stake (this old from stake is located South 34" East 51.81" from an iron stake in the center line of State Road 1506 where it intersects with the northern property line of Shaw and Johnson); thence North 8° 46' East 795.82 feet to an iron stake in State Road 1506 thence within the right of way of State Road 1506, North 8° 46' East 141.65 feet to a stake; thence continuing within the right of way for State Road 1506, North 8° 46' East 377.6 feet to a stake; thence continuing within the right of way of State Road 1506, North 6° 27' East 377.6 feet to a stake; thence continuing within the right of way of State Road 1506, North 7° 30' East 293.8 feet to the stake at the point and place of BEGINNING, and being Tract A labled Harold L. and Rita L.

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR CONTINUATION OF DESCRIPTION

N.C. Bar Amor. Form No. 3 D 1876, Revised 1927.



	MAL ACCORDING A ACCORDING A ACCORDING ACCORDING A ACCORDING A ACCORDINA ACCORDIN ACCORDINA ACCORDINA ACCORDINA ACCORDINA AC
MERICAN TOWER CORPORATION SITE PLAN SITE PLAN ATC SITE #: 368-512 ATC SITE #: 282296 ATC SITE WITH ROAD PITTSBORO, NC 27312	101     International and internationa and internationa and international and international an
	International and
ATTE NUMBER L. 2004 ATTE NUMBER L. 2004 ATTE VAME: QUA PRIVA NO OCCT DECORPTION: PLOTOED VARILESS MALLY VERTONE DALANTER NUT SANDA NO MALLY VERTONE CATTORN ROAD ATTENT NUT REAL SUPPORT NUT REAL NUT SANDA ROAD NUT REAL NUT REAL N	CATION MAP





.....

Learn more

# Only the best for your business. The new Mobile Share® Value Plans.

See offer details



#### Ownership Info

Rep	Company: Contact: Phone: Email:	Spire Telecom, LP Robert B Gray (972)658-6197 roray@integer.us	Address:	8235 Douglas Avenua Dallas, TX, 75225	
Owner	Company: Contact: Phone: Email:	Spire Telecom, LP Not Recorded (469)366-4043 roray@integer.us	Address:	8235 Douglas Avenue Dallas, TX, 75225	

#### Tower Characteristics

Registration #:	1006630	Ground Elev:	532.8 feet
Latitude:	35.6781	Height Of Structure:	250.0 feet
Longitude:	-79.1885	Overall Height:	802.9 feet
Structure Type:	Tower	Structure Address:	307 Jack Wolfe Rd. 2.8 MIS
Status:	Constructed		PITTSBORO, NC
Date Constructed:	08/03/1992		

#### · History

Status	Date		Addnl Info	
Granted	01/24/1997			
Granted	04/06/2001		rest )	
Granted	04/06/2001			
Granted	04/23/2001			
Granted	01/13/2003			
Granted	03/26/2003	Rep	MCI WORLDCOM Network Services, Inc (debtor-in-possession)	
		Assignor	Spire Telecom, LP	
		Owner	MCI WORLDCOM Network Septices Inc (dehtor.in-possession)	
Granted	06/15/2004	Rep	MCI, Inc.	
		Owner	MCI WorldCom Network Services, Inc.	
		Assignor	Spire Telecom, LP	
Granted	01/25/2005	Owner	Spire Telecom, LP	
		Rep	Spire Telecom, LP	
		Assignor	Spire Telecom, LP	
Granted	11/28/2006		***	
Granted	07/11/2007		1	
	Status Granted Granted Granted Granted Granted Granted Granted Granted Granted	Status         Date           Granted         01/24/1997           Granted         04/06/2001           Granted         04/06/2001           Granted         04/06/2001           Granted         04/06/2001           Granted         04/06/2001           Granted         04/06/2001           Granted         01/13/2003           Granted         03/26/2003           Granted         06/15/2004           Granted         01/25/2005           Granted         01/25/2006           Granted         01/25/2006           Granted         07/11/2007	Statuis         Date           Granted         01/24/1997           Granted         04/06/2001           Granted         04/06/2001           Granted         04/06/2001           Granted         04/06/2001           Granted         04/06/2001           Granted         01/13/2003           Granted         03/26/2003           Rep         Assignor           Owner         Owner           Granted         06/15/2004           Rep         Owner           Granted         01/25/2005           Granted         01/25/2005           Granted         01/25/2006           Granted         01/25/2006           Granted         01/25/2007	Status     Date     Addnl Info       Granted     01/24/1997        Granted     04/06/2001        Granted     04/06/2001        Granted     04/023/2001        Granted     04/23/2001        Granted     01/24/1997        Granted     04/06/2001        Granted     04/06/2003        Granted     03/26/2003     Rep     MCI WORLDCOM Network       Granted     03/26/2003     Rep     MCI WORLDCOM Network       Services, Inc (debtor-in-possession)     Assignor     Services, Inc (debtor-in-possession)       Granted     06/15/2004     Rep     MCI WORLDCOM Network       Owner     Services, Inc (debtor-in-possession)     Network Services, Inc (debtor-in-possession)       Granted     06/15/2004     Rep     MCI WorldCom Network Services, Inc (debtor-in-possession)       Granted     01/25/2005     Owner     Spire Telecom, LP       Owner     Spire Telecom, LP     Spire Telecom, LP       Granted     01/25/2005     Owner     Spire Telecom, LP       Assignor     Spire Telecom, LP     Assignor     Spire Telecom, LP       Granted     01/25/2005         Granted     07/11/2007 <td< td=""></td<>



	1843039	Closed	Residential	LP: \$184,500			
	924 Old Sanford F Moncure, NC 27585 Media: 18 V Subdivision: Name: Kraj	Coud i T: No a Subdivision nak, Jerome M.	Yr Bill: 1983 Nbirhd:	Area/Sub; 305/H List Type: ER SP: \$ 177,500 Closed DI: 0a/0B/2012			
		School Information					
	Elementary 1: Cha	tham - Pittsboro	Elementary 2:				
and the second second second second	Middle 1: Chatham	t - Horton	Middle 2:				
IN THE REAL PROPERTY AND	- High 1: Chatham -	Northwood	High 2:				
and the same	<ul> <li>Directions: From Pitts almost 1 mi. property</li> </ul>	boro Cihse, take 15-501 sout on rt.	h toward Sanford, go 1 mil. past city I	mit & rt. Old Sanford Rd, go			

Remarka: Over 1/3 ac.pond w/brim,bass&catfish,hiltop privacy& only 2 mi to Pittaboro.New mini-split HP down&2 up cut elec, bills&give flexibility.LR/greatroom wial south facing windows.Lrge deck & scparch, Watstove on brick hearth.Detached 1 car garage w/2 car CP could be wiship or rustic shed wiralised enclosed area & lean-to.Buy early & harvest squash,tomatoes,cukes & peppera,Easy commuting

1		Rooms	/ SqFt Infor	mation			
Living Area Other Area	Above Grade: 1248 Above Grade: 180		Below Gra Below Gra	de: 0 de: 0		To	tal: 1248 tal: 160
FRooms: 5	Beas: 3	ding Area-Room	Dim/Levels				an Baths: 0
Entry Hall: Living: 13x19 / Main Dining:	Office/Study: Kitchen: 8x8.5 / Main Breakfast: 8.5x10 / Main	1	Master BR: Bedroom 2: Bedroom 3:	13x15/ M 11x11.5/ 11.5x9.5	tain Second / Second	Bedroom 5: Utility: 5x7 Bonus:	Main
Family:			Bedroom 4:				
Garage: 12:24 / Main	Storage:	er Area-Room Di	Patio:	d I Main		Semd Porch	: 10x18/Main
Jarport: 24x23/MU4IN	Porcia: 21X77 main	Con	well of orma	tion			
		Gene	Anny Acres	1000	Foundatio	un: Craul	Zoninat
New Construction: No Builders Name:	Framed:	Est Fin Date:	upper reares	F 1	Restrictive Coven IUD Compliant S	ants: N enior Housing:	Delman Darkinsa
HOA Mgmt:		HOA Fees 1: HOA Fees 2	\$0 \$0		Ownersie	<i>p</i> .	Printing Residence.
		Finar	ncing and 1	axes			
Tax Value: \$177,051 Financial Comments: \$4,00 Legal Desc: DB 792/679- Pi	Tax Rate: 0.7220 0 toward buyer costs Bring pre-appr 33364	TWBK/P. oval letter w/offer	AR/LT or Deed	l Page: Pa 16719	ir 1D 6934		
teller maan me tattatat f. 1.	C		Features	New Te			1
Design: 2 Story, One Story Property Type: Detached Construction Type: Site built ( Acress:3-5.9 Acres Exterior Vinyl Finish: Roof: Shingle, Roof Age 6-1 AIC: A/C Age 0-3 Years, Het Fuel-Heat: Electric Fireplace Wood Stove Desc: Lot Desc: Ease Noris	Stick) 0 Years 11 Pump		Exterio Feature Basem Desc: Floorin Heating Water H	r Deck, G s: Shed, S Contempor ent g: Hardw j: Hardw Heater: So Sower: Sor	utters, Horses Alle ee Remarks ary ood, Carpet, Vinyi mp, Heat Age 0-3 ectric, Water Hitr A	wed, Out Buildin Yrs ge 3-6 Yrs	), Plor, Screen Porch, Storage
Assumption: No Assumption	1.		Parking Financi Dining: Washe Loc:	1: 2 Carpo Ing: New Breakfar r/Dryer 1s	rt, 1 Garage Needed st Room t Floor, Utility Roo	m	
Rooms:			Featur	es:	e anep		
Equip / Electric Range, Elec	: Dryer HU, Range Hood, Refrigeral	tor, Washer, Drye	Acces	sibility:			
			Green				
			Green Green	Certs: Building F	IERS Rating:	Hig	Perform. Home:
		Sho	wing Instru	ctions			
Shew Instruct: Appointm List Agent:CANDEL/ Elizab List Office:72227 / Howard / Co. List Agent:	ent Only, Notice Required, Occupies ath Anderson Perry & Walston	1 Ager Offic	t Phone: 919 e Phone: 919 st Agent Ph:	-545-4545 -542-0209		Agent Ap	pt Ph: 919-565-8989

Comm to Buy Agt: 2.5/16/ N List Type: ER-Exclusive Right

Comm to Sub Agt: 2.5/%/N Possession: ATC

LADOM: 7 CDOM: 7

PE: No.

LP: \$151,000

1843823
258 Rocky Pittsboro, N Media: 25 Subdivision Seller's Nar Elementary Middle 1: ( High 1: Ch Directions: Fi

158 Rocky Hills Road Hitsboro, NC 27312 (City limits of: Pittsboro) Andra: 25 VT: No.	Ve 8%- 1991	Area/Sub: 305/I
abdivision: Rocky Hit Acres	Nbrhd:	SP: \$ 145.000
Seller's Name:		Closed DI: 02/26/2013
Sc	hool Information	
Bementary 1: Chatham - Pittsboro	Elementary 2:	
Aiddle 1: Chatham - Horton	Middle 2:	
ligh 1: Chatham - Northwood	High 2:	
rections: From PBO circle-west on old 64, left on 87,	right on 902 appx. 1.9 miles to	right on Rocky Hills Road.

Residential

Remarks: Move-In ready! You'll love the setting of this home - allows for privacy with besutiful front and back yards. Enjoy sitting on either your front rocking porch or back dock to take in the peace and quiet. The vaulted living room celling opens up the living room with fireplace. Specious breakfast nook comfortably fits a dining room table. Ideal locationclose to Pittsboro.

Closed

Section 2.		Rooms / Se	Ft Information		
Living Area	Above Grade: 1238	1	Below Grade: 0	Total:	1238
Other Area	Above Grade: 0	1	Below Grade: 0	Total:	0
#Rooms: 6	Beds: 3		Full Baths: 2	Half E	Baths: 0
Entry Mall:	000-101-4-1	Living Area-Room Dim	Levels	Deducer fr	
Living: 16.1x18.1/Main	Kitcheo: 12 1x11 8/	Main Re	droom 2: 11 (x11.2 / Main	Litility:	
Dining:	Breakfast: 6x11.8/M	ain Be	droom 3: 11.1x10.1 / Main	Bonus:	
Family:		Be	droom 4:	(T-5)(555)	
	9	ther Area-Room Dim/L	evels	Comil Dorohi	
Garage:	Storage: 4x5 / Mair	ı Pa	tio:	Serna Porca;	
Carport:	Porch: 18.8x6 / Ma	in De	ck: 29,6x13.4 / Main		
and and the second second		General	Information		
Lot Dim: see plat New Construction: No Builders Name:	Framed:	Lot #: 9 A Est Fin Date:	ppx Acres: 1.10 Four Restrictive C HUD Compli	ndation: crawl Covenants: Y ant Senior Housing:	Zoning: .92
HOA Mont:		HOA Fees 1: \$10	0 Annually - Reg: Y Own	vership:	Primary Residence;
HOA Mgmt 2:TBD		HOA Fees 2: \$0			
		Financia	ng and Taxes		
Tax Value: \$155,433	Tax Rate: 0.9200	TM/BK/PAR/I	T or Deed Page:		
Financial Comments:			1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 -		
Legal Desc: J6-24-9		Pin #	\$ 9730-48-8898.000		
		Fe	atures		
Design: One Story			Exterior Deck, Garden Area,	Landscaped, Porch	
Property Type: Detached	a residual a		Features:		
Construction Type: Site Dual Acres: 1.2.9 Acres	r (stod				
Exterior Elber Cement					
Finish:					
Roof: Shingle			Style: Transitional, Ranch		
A/C: Heat Pump			Basement		
Fuel-Heat: Electric					
Desc:			Flooring: Carpet, Vinyl		
Lot Desc: Cul-De-Sac, Ha	ndwood Trees, Partial Cir, Prv Rd M	Int Ag, Road Frontage,	Heating: Forced Air		
Secluded	N N		Water Heater: Electric		
Fees See Remarks			Water/Sewer:Septic Tank, Wa	12	
Include:			Parking: DW/Gravel		
			Financing: Cash, Convention	al, FHA, New Needed	
A			Dining: Breakfast Room	27 C	
Assumption: No Assumption	1 at Elect Master Badiners		Loc:	er.	
Rooms:	, to cover marries areas and		Interior 10Ft+ Ceiling, Ceili Features:	ng Fan	
Equip / Electric Range, Di	shwasher, Microwave		Accessibility		
			Parson and P		
			Green		
			Green Certs: Green Building HERS Rating	y: High Po	rform. Home:
		Showin	g Instructions		
Show Instruct: Occupie	d				
List Agent:R72671/Lisa S	Skumpija	Agent Pt	ione: 919-946-3486	Agent Appt F	h: 919-595-8989
List Office:1929 / Realty V	Norld Carolina Props.	Office Ph	ione: 919-545-9911	1.000	
Co List Agent:		CoList A	gent Ph:	CoList Appt	Ph:
Comm to Buy Agt: 3/ %/	N	Comm to	Sub Agt: 0/ %/ N	LADOM: 198	CDOM: 198
List Type: ER-Exclusive f	Right	Possess	ion: AIC	PE; NO	

LP: \$ 189,000

1 mail	
	FIS
	DL

197 Dogwood Lane Pittsboro, NC 27312 Media: 12 VT: Yes Subdivision: Not in a Subdivision Selfer's Name: Parry	Yr Bit: 1974 Norhd:	Area/Sub: 305/C List Type: ER SP: \$ 175,000 Closed DI: decapatio
	School information	
Elementary 1: Chatham - Pittsboro	Elementary 2:	
Middle 1: Chatham - Horton	Middle 2:	
High 1: Chatham - Northwood	High 2:	
irections: From Pittsboro counthouse, 64 W to sig ane. Property on left.	plight, Right on 87N, Immediately b	ear R on Old 87N. L on Dogwood

Residential

Remarks: Charming home on dead end street! Cozy one level home on 1.71 acres near town! Lots of new upgrades including tiled bathrooms, hardwood floors and new roof, Room to garden with your own potting shed, storage bidg and tractor shed, fenced dog pen and a 2 vehicle carport. Gas logs in family room.

Closed

1701823

		Rooms / SqFt Information				
lving Area	Above Grade: 1334	Below Grade: 0	Total: 1334			
ther Area	Above Grade: 0	Below Grade: 0	Total: 0			
Rooms: 6	Beds: 3	Full Baths: 2	Half Baths: 0			
	Livir	ng Area-Room Dim/Levels				
Entry Hall: 5.7X4.4 / Main	Office/Study:	Master BR: 15.6X11.2 / Main	Bedroom 5:			
Jving:	Kitchen: 11.1X10.47 Mair	Bedroom 2: 10.4X11.3 / Main	Utility:			
Dining: 11.3X11.2/Main	Breakfast:	Bedroom 3: 12.3X11.8 / Main	Bonus:			
Family: 14.3X16.3 / Main		Bedroom 4:				
	Other	Area-Room Dim/Levels				
Garage:	Storage: 11.6X16.1 / Ac	idition Patio:	Sond Porch:			
Carport: 19X20/ADDTL	Porch: 14.6X11.9/ Main	Deck: 14X16/Main	Potting Sh/Additional Tractor sh : 17/25 (Vad Stand			
		General Information	Tation site in Accounting			
Lat Dim: 340-301-53-108-30		Let the Appx Acres: 171	Foundation: crawl Zooloo:			
New Construction: No. 5	camed:	Est Fin Date: Restrict	ive Covenants: N			
Builders Name:	antes.	HUD Co	mpliant Senior Housing: Y			
HOA Manda			Ownership: Primary Residence:			
nos again.			Total HOA Dues: \$ 0			
		Financing and Taxes				
fax Value: \$158,940	Tax Rate: 0.6020	TMBK/PARI T or Dead Paper 14759 on	147/ 11 38			
Financial Comments: new new	ided	consistent of a second affect on the second of his				
Legal Desc: K8-71	ATVEST	Pin #: 006871				
		Features				
Design: One Story		Exterior Deck Detached	Workshop, Garden Area, Gutters, Out Building, Porch			
Property Type: Detached		Features:	The second s			
Construction Type: Site built (St	(ck)					
Acres: 1.2 9 Acres						
Exterior All Brick Vanaar						
Finish:						
Roof: Roof Age 0-5 Years		Style: Ranch, Traditional				
A/C: Central Air, Heat Pump, A	/C Age 0-3 Years	Basement				
Fuel-Heat: Electric		Desc;				
Fireplace Gas Logs, In Family	Room, Masonry	The day of the state	the state of the state of the state			
Desc:		Flooring: Carpet, Cerea	m Fir, Hardwood, Vinyi			
Lot Desc: Hardwood Trees, Pa	artial Cir, Road Frontage	Heating: Forced Air, Heat	reunp			
Frie News		Water Heater: Electric	Confe Tools			
rees None		water/sewer: Lity water,	Septic Lank			
include:		Panong: 2 Carport, DVVC	aravet			
		Financing: Cash, Conve	monal, FHA, New NeedeouSLIA			
95 AL 19969 - 797 -		Dining: Eat-in Kitchen, 5	Separate Dining Room			
Assumption: No Assumption		WashenDryer 1st Floor,	Hall			
Other 1st Floor Bedroom, 1s	t Floor Master Bedroom	LOC:	Only Tribulation Colling Free Provide March			
Rooms:		Features:	Interior Attic Pull Down, Cable TV Available, Ceiling Fan, Smoke Alarm Features:			
Equip / Electric Range, Self C	ioan uven	Accessibility				
		Procession 1.				
		Green				
		Green Certs:				
		Green Building HERS R	ating: High Perform. Home:			
		Showing Instructions				
Show Instruct: Appointmen	t Only, Combo LB, Notice Required	Occupied				
List Agent:R90521/ Joni Wills	1775	Agent Phone: 919-548-4109	Agent Appt Ph: 919-595-8989			
List Office: 1965 / Straight Up	Realty, LLC	Office Phone: 919-545-0154	and the same of the same			
Co List Agent:		CoList Agent Ph:	CoList Appt Ph:			
Comm to Buy Agt: 2.5/ %/ N		Comm to Sub Agt: 0/ %/ N	LADOM: 144 CDOM: 144			
List Type: ER-Exclusion Rich	(	Possession: ATC	PE: No			
The manufactor state	# -C		The second se			

	1685222	Closed	Residential	LP: \$159,000
	40 Cotten Street Pitsboro, NC 2731 Media: 12 V Subdivision: Not in Setter's Name: Ferr	2 /T: Yes a Subdivision son	Yr Bilt: 1975 Nbrhd:	Area/Sub; 305/P List Type: ER SP: \$ 128,900 Closed Dt: 10/15/2010
	100		School Information	
Contraction of the second s	Elementary 1: Chs	itham - Pittsboro	Elementary 2:	
	Middle 1: Chathan	n - Horton	Middle 2:	
Contraction of the second	High 1: Chatham -	Northwood	High 2:	
Paratest	Directions: Pittsbore Right.	Courthouse, South on 15-501	to Right on Pittsboro School Rd. to L	alt on Cotten St. House on

Remarks: 3 BR 2 Bth Brick Ranch with acreage in Pitsboro. Walk to School or downtown. Well maintained brick ranch in cozy downtown Pittsboro neighborhood. Walk your kids to Elementary and Middle Schools. Lots of interior wood and the bathrooms. Play in the back yard. Relax on the large screened porch.

		Rooms /	SqFt Inform	nation		
Living Area Other Area	Above Grade: 1329 Above Grade: 200	Below Grade: 0 Below Grade: 0			Total: 1329 Total: 200	
Rooms: 8	Beds: 3	ing Area.Room	Full Baths:	2	Hal	f Baths: 0
Entry Hall: 11x5 / Main Llving: 17x11 / Main Dining: 12x11 / Main Family:	Office/Study: Kitchen: 13x10 / Main Breakfast:		Master BR: ' Bedroom 2: Bedroom 3: Bedroom 4'	(5x11 / Main 11x10 / Main 14x11 / Main	Bedroom 5: Utility: 8x7 / M Bonus:	Năn
Sarage:	Oth Storage: 12x9 / Main	er Area-Room Di	n/Levels Patio:		Scrnd Porch:	22x10 / Main
Carport: 18x14/MAIN	Porch: 22x10 / Main		Deck:			
		Gene	ral Informat	tion		
Lot Dim: 140x95x140x95 New Construction: No F Builders Name: HOA Mgmt:	Framed:	Lot #: 0 Est Fin Date:	Appx Acres:	0.30 Foundat Restrictive Cove HUD Compliant Ownersi Total HO	ion: Crawl nants: N Senior Housing: ilp: A Dues: \$ 0	Zoning: Res Primary Residence:
	-	Finar	cing and T	aves		
Tax Value: \$179,983 Financial Comments: Legal Desc: DB808PG581	Tax Rate: 0.9000	TM/BK/P/	AR/LT or Deed	Page: DB808 PG561		
angles a survey of a set			Features	0010		
Design: One Story Property Type: Detached Construction Type: Site built (S Acres: 28-5 Acres Exterior All Brick Veneer Finish: Roof: Shingle A/C: Central Air Fuel-Heat: Oil Fireplace None Desc: Lot Desc: Road Frontage Fees None Known Include: Assumption: No Assumption Other Enclosed Porch Rooms:	silcik)		Exterior Features Style: R Baseme Desc: Flooring Heating: Water H Water/S Parking: Financir Dining: Washer/ Loc: Interior Feature	Bick Wall, Garden Area, anch nt : Carpet Fir Fumace sater: Electric wer:City Water, Septic Ta 2 Carport 9: New Needed Breakfast Room Dryer 1st Floor Ceiling Fan, Garage Sh 5:	Patio, Porch, Screen ank op, Tub/Shower	i Pordi
Equip / Cooktop – Electric, R	ange Hood, Refrigerator		Accessi Green Green ( Green E	billty: Level Flooring Ferts: Sullding HERS Rating:	High	Perform, Home:
		Show	vina lastruc	tions		
L Show Instruct: , Combo LB, Ust Agent;22971 List Office:2935 / Coldwell B: Co List Agent; Comm to Buy Agt; 3/ %/ N List Type: ER-Exclusive Rig	Tenants, Notice Required, Occupi anker Advantage ht	led, See Remarks Agen Office CoLit Com Poss	t Phone: 919- e Phone: 919- st Agent Ph: m to Sub Agt: ession: ATC	33-9730 167-5111 3/ %/ N	Agent App CoList App LADOM: 3 PE: No	t Ph: 919-595-8989 ht Ph: 919-595-8989 39 CDOM: 339

LP: \$175,000

The second		P1
Î	mi fur	PMSS
		EN
	UT and	H

Property Leased; N		
174 Hanks Street Pittsboro, NC 27312 (City limits of: Pittsboro) Media: 19 VT: No Subdivision: Not in a Subdivision Seller's Name: Zulkosky	Yr Bit: 1991 Nbrhd:	Area/Sub: 305/P List Type: ER SP: \$ 176,000 Closed Dt: 09/23/2013
Sc	hool Information	
Elementary 1: Chatham - Pittsboro	Elementary 2:	
Middle 1: Chatham - Horton	Middle 2:	

Residential

High 1: Chatham - Northwood High 2: Directions: From Chapel Hill, take 15-501 South approximately 16 miles to Pittsboro. In town, turn right onto Hank Street by the gas station. Cross over stop sign and house will be half a block on your right.

Remarks: Modern, comfortable, recently remodeled 3 bedroom one-story home in the heart of Pittsboro. Rock-maple floors, hand-built concrete counters, new windows throughout. Large lot set back from main road and protected by a grove of old trees. Quiet neighborhood next to downtown. Only 20 minutes to Chapel Hill/Camboro. Faces the back garden of St. Barts Episcopel Church. Paved drive.

Closed

1902733

		Rooms / SqFt	Information		
Living Area	Above Grade: 1310	Belo	w Grade; 0	Total;	1310
Other Area Above Grade: 81		Belo	w Grade: 0	Total:	81
FRooms: 7	Beds: 3	Full	Baths: 2	Half E	Baths; O
estatutut	L	lving Area-Room Dim/Leve	ela		
Entry Hall:	Office/Study: 9x13 / M	ain Master	BR: 14x11/ Main	Bedroom 5:	
Jving: 15x13 / Main	Kitchen: 11x12 / Main	Bedroo	rm 2: 13x10 / Main	Utility:	
Dining: 8x12/Main	Breakfast:	Bedroo	em 3: 9x10 / Main	Bonus:	
ramuty:		Bedroo	/m 4:		
	<u>01</u>	her Area-Room Dim/Levels	£	Scmd Porch:	
Garage:	Storage:	Patio:	thefe Diale		
carpon:	Porch: 1057 Main	Deck:	12X107 Main		
		General Info	ormation		
Lot Dim: 137x205x137x20	15	Lot #: 2 Appx	Acres: 0.65 Foun Restrictive C	idation: crawl	Zoning:
New Construction: No	Framed:	Est Fin Date:	HUD Complia	ant Senior Housing:	
Builders Name:		102 10 10 10 10 10 10	Own	ership: Year	Primary Residence: Y
HOA Mgmt:		HOA Fees 1; \$0		Contraction of the second	
		HOA Fees 2: 50			
		Financing a	ind taxes		
Tax Value: \$137,705	Tax Rate: 0.9690	TWBK/PAR/LT of	r Deed Page: Deed BK 1368	PG 1068	
Financial Comments:		Din II. c7	11 CO CODI		
Legal Desc: P1-0-41-2		Pid #: 9//	11-08-0004		
		Featu	res		
Design: One Story		E	xterior		
Property Type: Detached		P	satures:	90	
Construction Type: Site bul	It (Stick)				
Acres: 51-75 Acres					
Exterior mideoard/wason	100				
Roof: Shinela		S	tyle: Traditional, Transitional		
A/C: Central Air		в	asement		
Fuel-Heat: Electric		D	esc:		
Fireplace in Living Room,	Masonry				
Desc:			coning: Tile, Hardwood		
Let Desc: Hardwood Tree	s, Partial Cir, Road Frontage	1	eating: Heat Pump		
Face Mana			later/Cause/Chatter Canil	in Truste	
rees none		P	addings EntrolCide DMMAsch	ru- Fail in	
inclusion,		10 E	anong: Entryode, DrwAapri	HANK .	
			Internet Set in Vienes		
A concernation of the American		D D	Ining: Easth Kachen		
Assumption: No Assumpt	Jon -		asherbryer iscribor		
Rooms		b.	nterior Bath/Shower, Book	shelves. Solid Surface Cou	nter Toos
101100		F	features:		
Equin / Refringentor Dish	washer, Flectric Rance, Microwaua				
robults conditions, russ	man and means training micromote	4	Accessibility:		
		1			
		0	Green		
		0	Sreen Certs:		
		0	Sreen Building HERS Rating	r: High Pr	aform. Home:
		Showing In	structions		
Show Instruct: Account	ment Only, Combo LB, Occupied		A.M. 111234100		
List AgenticpHtGA/ Gan	Phillips	Agent Phone	: 919-444-1075	Agent Appt F	h: 919-555-8989
List Office:3194 / Weaver	Street Realty	Office Phone	: 919-929-5658		
Co List Agent:	100/12/542/57/02	CoList Agent	Ph:	CoList Appt	Ph:
Comm to Buy Agt: 2.5/ 9	6/ N	Comm to Sut	5 Agt: 0/%/N	LADOM: 24	CDOM: 24
List Type: ER-Exclusive I	Right	Possession:	NEG	PE: No	
LP: \$ 115,000

	1904882
100000 TRACK THE	Property Lea
	115 Hillcres Pittsboro, NC Media: 8 Subdivision Seller's Nan
	Elementary Middle 1: ( High 1: Chi Directions: fro right onto Hill

904882	Closed	Residential	LP:	\$ 115,000	
operty Leased: N		Special Conditions: Est	ata		
15 Hillcrest Drive Itsboro, NC 2731 edia: 8 V ubdivision: Not in eller's Name: Esta	2 2 (City limits of: Pittsboro) IT: No a Subdivision da of Betty K McKnight	Yr Bit: 1979 Nbrhd:	Area/S List Ty SP: 5 Closed	ub: 305/P pe: ER 100,000 Dt: 11/25/2013	
	s	chool Information			_
ementary 1: Cha	rham - Pittsboro	Elementary 2:			
iddle 1: Chathan	n - Horton	Middle 2:			
gh 1: Chatham - ections: from the c	Northwood courthouse circle head north on it	High 2: Hisboro Rd. pass Chatham Mark	elplace, turn left	onto Park to	

Residential

onto Hillcrest, House on left,

Remarks: sweet easy to maintain one level home just minutes walk to Marketplace, downtown and the library. Terrific lot for gardening HVAC 2005. Priced to sell with no intention to repair by sellers. Flood insurance required by seller's lender as of August 2013. Flood certificate for your use- see docs for explanation. A great value!

Living Area Above Grade: 1282 Below Grad Other Area Above Grade: 0 Below Grad # Rooms: 7 Beds: 3 Full Baths: Entry Hall: Office/Study: Master BR: 1 Living: 19x14 / Main Kitchen: 13x11 / Main Bedroom 2:	e: 0 Total: 1282 e: 0 Total: 0 1 Half Baths: 1
Other Area         Above Grade: 0         Below Grad           # Rooms: 7         Beds: 3         Full Baths:           Entry Hall:         Office/Study:         Master BR: 1           Living:         19x14 / Main         Kitchen: 13x11 / Main         Bedroom 2:	e: 0 Total: 0 1 Half Baths: 1
#Rooms: / Beds: 3 Full Betns: Living Area-Room Dim/Levels Entry Hall: Office/Study: Master BR: 1 Living: 19x14 / Main Kitchen: 13x11 / Main Bedroom 2:	Halt Baths: 1
Entry Hall: Office/Study: Master BR: 1 Living: 19x14/Main Kitchen: 13x11/Main Bedroom 2:	
Living: 19x14/Main Kitchen: 13x11/Main Bedroom 2:	3x11 / Main Bedroom 5:
CELENTER CONTRACTOR CONTRACT	11x10 / Main Utility: Ex9 / Main
Dining: 14x11/Main Breakfast: Bedroom 3;	10x10 / Main Bonus:
Family: Bedroom 4:	
Other Area-Room Dim/Levels	Scrud Porch:
Garage: Storage: Patio:	14-th
Carport: 12x16/MAIN Porch: Deck: 10x07	hten
General Informat	100 Contractions and Contract
Lot Dim: 100x235x95x278 Lot #: 1 Appx Asses: New Complexition Mo. Enemat: Est Fin Date:	Restrictive Covenants: N
Builders Name:	HUD Compliant Senior Housing:
HOA Mgmt: HOA Fees 1: 50	Ownership: Year Primary Residence: N
HOA Fees 2: \$0	
Financing and Ta	IXes
Tax Value: \$129,864 Tax Rate: 0.9890 TM/BK/PAR/LT or Deed	Page: 1125/0541
Financial Comments:	Are oil/gas rights severed? No
Legal Desc: P1-7-13A Pin #: 9742.19 6	0 1543 Representation
Features	
Design: One Story Exterior	Deck, Garden Area, Gutters
Property Type: Detached Pronunes	
Acres: 51.75 Acres	
Exterior Vinvi	
Finish:	and Tendland
Roof: Shingle Baseme	anch, Tradational
AVC: Central Air Desci	A PAGE NO
Fireplace None	
Desc: Flooring	: Carpet, Vinyl
Lot Desc: Hardwood Trees, Partial Cir, Road Frontage Heating:	FirFumace
Ease More Known Water H	Miter: Uses
Include: Parking	1 Carport Altached
Financir	a: New Needed
Dining:	Kitchen/Dining Room
Assumption: No Assumption Washer	Dryer 1st Floor, Utility Room
Other Utility Room Loc:	
Rooms: Intenor	Ceeing Fan
T CONTRACT	a.
Equip / Gas Range	h.Wh.e
Access	bury:
Green	
Green (	Autor .
Green	wilding HERS Ration: High Perform Home:
Of a last a	Manual for the reasoning of the reasonin
Showing Instruc	uons
Show Instruct: Hours of Notice: 0, Vacant	Angest Avest Disc. Dia 200 page
List Office/3194 / Wenner Street Realty Office Phone: 019-1	29.5658
Co List Agent: CoList Agent Ph:	CoList Appt Ph:
Comm to Buy Agt: 3/ %/ N Comm to Sub Agt:	0/%/N LADOM: 57 CDOM: 57
List Type: ER-Exclusive Right Possession: ATC	PE: No

	1750643	Closed	Residential	LP:	\$ 169,900
States and States	Property Leased: N		Special Conditions: Selle professional	r licensed rea	l estate
	377 Old Graham I Pitisboro, NC 27312 Media: 14 V Subdivision: Not in Seller's Name: Harr	<u>Road</u> 2 T: No a Subdivision 1s	Yr Bit: 1992 Nbrhd:	Area/S List Ty SP: 5 Closed	Sub: 305/C ype: ER 160,000 I Dt: 11/30/2010
			School Information		
and the second s	Elementary 1: Cha	tham - Pittsboro	Elementary 2:		
The second se	Middle 1: Chathan	n - Horton	Middle 2:		
ANT I STATE WELTER COM	High 1: Chatham -	Northwood	High 2;		
	Directions: From Pitts 2nd exit(almost straig	iboro Courthouse, take Hwy 6 (ht) onto Old Graham Road, fi	4 Wone mile, turn R onto Hwy 87 at rst house on left past Community Fan	AL's Diner, In nily Medicine,	round-about take

Remarks: Cherming ranch within walking distance to Central Carolina Comm. College, Library & downtown. Nice open yard w/ area for garden. New: flooring paint (inside & ext) fitidge,HVAC unit, DVW, range, microwave. Absolutely move-in condition. Spacious LR and separate dining. 12x12 rear deck for grilling and entertaining. Easy access to RTP,Cary and Chapel Hill. Great value & opportunity!

		Rooms	/ SqFt Informa	tion		
Living Area	Above Grade: 1275		Below Grade:	0	T	otal: 1275
Other Area	Above Grade; 239		Below Grade:	0	т	otal: 239
Rooms: 6	Beds: 3	day here the set	Full Baths: 2			all Baths: Q
Color Hall:	OfficeRtexture	Vind Area-Room	Master DD 42-	10 1 11000	Dedee on Fr	
lvino:	Kitchen: 10x10/Main		Redroom 2: 10x	107 Main	Decroom 5;	
Dining: 12x10/Main	Breakfast:		Bedroom 3: 10	ad0/Main	Bonus:	
amily: 13x18 / Main	Contraction of the second		Bedroom 4:	Actor instant	Appendix and	
2.2 2	Oth	er Area-Room D	in/Levels		2077-02010	
Sarage:	Storage:		Patio:		Scrnd Porch	10
Carport:	Porch: 5x19 / Main		Deck: 12x12/1	Main		
		Gen	eral Informatio	n		
Lot Dim: 141x209 see plat	91-216 Lot 2	Lot #: 2	Appx Acres:	0.68	Foundation: crawl	Zoning: res
New Construction: No	Framed:	Est Fin Date:		HUDC	ampliant Senior Housing	
Builders Name:				1100 00	Ownership:	Primary Residence:
HOA Mgmt:					Total HOA Dues: \$ 0	f think f the state of the
		Fina	ncing and Tax	es		
Fax Value: \$147,189	Tax Rate: 0.7220	TM/BK/P	PAR/LT or Deed Pa	ge: 6857		
Financial Comments:				and second		
Legal Desc: K6-60		1	Pin #: 9741-06-49-	1149		
			Features			
Design: One Story			Exterior D	leck, Gutters,	Porch, Landscaped	
Property Type: Detached			Features:			
Construction Type: Sile built (3	Stick)					
Acres: 51-75 Acres						
Exterior Cedar						
Finish:			Style: Rand	ch		
A/C: Central Air			Basement			
Fuel-Heat: Gas LP			Desc:			
Fireplace						
Desc:			Flooring:	Carpet, Lamir	iste, Vinyl	
Lot Desc; Open			Heating: P	orced Air		
Fees None Known			Water/Seur	er. Electric	Sentin Tank	
include:			Parking: 0	MiGranni	Copros Tallin	
			Financing:	New Needer	đ	
			Dining: S	enarate Dinin	n Room	
Assumption: No Assumption	Ê.		Washer/Dr	ver 1st Floor	Closet	
Other			Loc:			
Rooms:			Interior	Attic Pull Dow	n, Bath/Tub, Bath/Shower	
			Features:			
Equip / Dishwasher, Electric	Range, Refrigerator, Microwave, V	Vasher, Dryer	A comparison of the late	(In colored)		
			Accession	ity:		
			Green			
			Conser Con-	100		
			Green Buil	ts: Idina HERS F	tatino: Hic	h Perform, Home:
		Sho	wing Instruction	ons		
Show Instruct: Combo LB	1	GIIU	and a state of the			
List Agent:R27250/ David H	arris	Age	nt Phone: 919-548	0210	Agent A	ppt Ph; 919-595-8989
List Office:72115 / Carolina	Southern Realty	Offic	ce Phone: 919-542	-2667		

CoList Agent Ph: Comm to Sub Agt: 0/ %/ N Possession: ATC

Co List Agent: Comm to Buy Agt: 3.00/ %/ N List Type: ER-Exclusive Right

CoList Appt Ph: LADOM: 26

PE: No

CDOM: 25

	1871780	Closed	Residential	LP: \$114,000
Rill a sta	1		Special Conditions: REC	MLender Owned
	285 Oakwood Drh Pittsboro, NC 27312 Media: 10 V Subdivision: Shew Seller's Name: Farr	<u>viä</u> 2 (City limits of: Pittsboro) T: No viod Forest Ne Mae	Yr Bill: 1974 Nbrhd:	Area/Sub: 305/P List Type: ER SP: 5 113,000 Closed Dt: 03/19/2013
			School Information	
A LA MERICAN AND A LAN	Elementary 1: Cha	ham - Pittsboro	Elementary 2:	
Participation of the second se	Middle 1: Chatham	n - Horton	Middle 2:	
Party March 1994	High 1: Chatham -	Northwood	High 2:	
State Charles of Case of Case	Directions: From Hwy	15-501, go west on Park Drive	, left on Oakwood Avenue, right on	Calcuood Drive.

Remarks: 1 and a third acre lot in town. Brick ranch in an established neighborhood near Downtown Pittsboro. Property needs some updating but is priced accordingly. This property is approved for HomePath Renovation Mortgage Financing. Purchase this Farmie Mae HomePath property for as title as 3% down!

			Rooms	/ our timorma	LION		
Jving Area	Above	Grade: 1219		Below Grade:	0	Total: 12	19
ther Area	Above	Grade: 0		Below Grade:	0	Total: 0	
Rooms: 6	Beds:	3		Full Baths: 2		Half Bath	is: O
			Living Area-Room	Dim/Levels			
ntry Hall:		Office/Study:		Master BR:		Bedroom 5:	
.rving:		Kitchen:		Bedroom 2:		Utility:	
Jining:		Breakfast:		Bedroom 3:		Bonus:	
amay:				Bedroom 4:			
			Other Area-Room D	im/Levels		Send Porch:	
šarage:		Storage:		Patio:			
larport:		Porch:		Deck:			
			Gen	eral Information	n		
Lot Dim: 0 New Construction: No Builders Name:	Framed:		Lot #: 15 Est Fin Date:	Appx Acres:	1.33 Foundation: Restrictive Covenants HUD Compliant Senio	Crawl Z I: N r Housing:	oning:
HOA Mgmt:			HOA Fees 1 HOA Fees 2	: \$0 : \$0	Ownership:		Primary Residence:
			Fina	ncing and Taxe	15		
fax Value: \$145,977		Tax Rate: 0.000	0 TM/BK/F	ARILT or Deed Pag	je:		
Inancial Comments: Prec	ualification I	letter or proof of fur	vds required for final ac	eptance.			
egai Desc: PI-7-5-15				Footure			
Andrew One Office				reatures			
Property Type: Detached Construction Type: Site built	(Stick)			Features:			
Exterior Wood, Partial Bric	*						
-Inish: Reaf: Chicale				Style: Rand	h		
MC: Central Air				Basement			
Fuel-Heat: Electric				Desc:			
Desc:				Flooring: H	lardwood, Carpet, Tile		
Lot Desc:				Heating: Fo	nced Air		
				Water Heate	er; Electric		
Ener Moon Known				Water/Sewe	er; City Sewer, City Water		
14010101000000							
nclude:				Parking: 1	Carport		
include:				Parking: 1 Financing:	Cash, Conventional, FHA, \	/A	
nclude:				Parking: 1 Financing: Dining: L)	Carport Cash, Conventional, FHA, \ ving/Dining Room	/A	
Assumption: No Assumption	20			Parking: 1 Financing: Dining: L) Washer/Dry	Carport Cash, Conventional, FHA, V ving/Dining Room rer 1st Floor, Closet	/A	
Assumption: No Assumptio	on			Parking: 1 Financing: Dining: L) Washer/Dry Loc:	Carport Cash, Conventional, FHA, V ving/Dining Room rer 1st Floor, Closet	/A	
Assumption: No Assumptio Dther Rooms:	on.			Parking: 1 Financing: Dining: U Washer/Dry Loc: Interior	Carport Cash, Conventional, FHA, V ving/Dining Room rer 1st Floor, Closet	7A	
Assumption: No Assumption Rooms:	on.			Parking: 1 Financing: Dining: Li Washer/Dry Loc: Interior Features:	Carport Cash, Conventional, FHA, V ving/Dining Room rer 1st Floor, Closet	/A	
Assumption: No Assumption Rooms:	5n			Parking: 1 Financing: Dining: U Washer/Dry Loc: Interior Features:	Carport Cash, Conventional, FHA, V dig@Dining Room rer 1st Floor, Closet	/Α	
Assumption: No Assumptio Other Rooms:	50			Parking: 1 Financing: Dining: U Washer/Dry Loc: Inferior Features:	Carport Cash, Conventional, FHA, V ing/Dining Room rer 1st Floor, Closet	/A	
Assumption: No Assumption Other Rooms: Equip /	on.			Parking: 1 Financing: Dining: LJ Washer/Dry Loc: Inferior Features: Accessibili	Carpot Cash, Conventional, FHA, V ing/Dining Room er 1st Floor, Closet	74	
Assumption: No Assumptio Other Rooms: Equip /	50			Parking: 1 Financing: Dining: LD Washer/Dry Loc: Inferior Features: Accessibili	Carport Cash, Conventional, FHA, V digDining Room rer 1st Floor, Closet	<b>ΙΑ</b>	
Assumption: No Assumptio Dther Rooms: Equip /	en.			Parking: 1 Financing: Dining: LD Washer/Dry Loc: Inferior Features: Accessibili Green Green Cert	Carpot Conventional, FHA, V ing/Dining Room rer 1st Floor, Closet ty:	74	
Assumption: No Assumption Differ Rooms: Equip /	on			Parking: 1 Financing: Dining: LD Washer/Dry Loc: Inferior Features: Accessibili Green Green Cert Green Buil	Carport Cash, Conventional, FHA, V ing/Dining Room er 1st Floor, Closet ty: ty: s: ding HERS Rating:	/A High Perfo	rm. Home:
Assumption: No Assumptio Other Rooms: Equip /	511		Sho	Parking: 1 Financing: Li Dining: Li Washer/Dry Loc: Inferior Features: Accessibili Green Green Cert Green Buil wing Instructio	Carport Cash, Conventional, FHA, V ing/Dining Room er 1st Floor, Closet ty: ty: s: ding HERS Rating: ons	YA High Perfo	rm. Homet
Assumption: No Assumptio Other Rooms: Equip /	un LB, Vacant		Sho	Parking: 1 Financing: Dining: D Washer/Dry Loc: Inferior Features: Accessibili Green Green Cert Green Cert Green Buil wing Instructio	carport Cash, Conventional, FHA, V ing/Dining Room er 1st Floor, Closet by: ty: s: ding HERS Rating:	(Å High Perfo	rm. Home:
Assumption: No Assumption Dther Rooms: Equip /	oni LB, Vacant Io Hemande	z.	Sho	Parking: 1 Financing: Dining: Li Washer/Dry Loc: Inferior Features: Accessibili Green Green Cert Green Buil wing Instruction	Carport Cash, Conventional, FHA, V ing/Dining Room rer 1st Floor, Closet ty: s: ding HERS Rating: ins 4545	/A High Perfo Agent Appt Ph:	rm. Home: 919-595-8889
Assumption: No Assumption Other Rooms: Equip / Show Instruct: , Combo I List Agent ==27746/ Anton List Agent ==27746/ Anton	an L,B, Vacant io Hemande d Realty in	Z	Sho	Parking: 1 Financing: Dining: L) Washer/Dry Loc: Inferior Features: Accessibili Green Green Cert Green Buil wing Instruction th Phone: 919-313 te Phone: 919-313	Carport Cash, Conventional, FHA, V ing/Dining Room er 1st Floor, Closet ty: ty: s: ding HERS Rating: ms 4545 4545	High Perfo Agent Appt Ph:	rm. Home: 919-595-8989
Assumption: No Assumptio Other Rooms: Equip / Show Instruct: , Combo I List Agent;227746/ Anturi List Office:3044 / Rockwor Co List Agent:	un LB, Vacant Io Hernande od Realty Ind	Z	Sho Age Offi CoL	Parking: 1 Financing: Dining: LJ Washer/Dry Loc: Inferior Features: Accessibili Green Green Cert Green Cert Green Buil wing Instructio nt Phone: 919-313 se Phone: 919-313 st Agent Ph:	Carport Cash, Conventional, FHA, V ing/Dining Room er 1st Floor, Closet by: s: ding HERS Rating: ms 4545 4545	/A High Perfo Agent Appt Ph: CoList Appt Ph:	rm. Home: 919-595-8989
Assumption: No Assumption Other Rooms: Equip / Show Instruct: , Combo I List Agent;27746/ Anton List Office:3044 / Rockwor Co List Agent: Comm to Buy Agt;3/ %/ M	oni LB, Vacant Io Hernande ad Realty Ini V	Z	Sho Age Offi CoL Con	Parking: 1 Financing: Dining: Li Washer/Dry Loc: Inferior Features: Accessibili Green Green Cert Green Buil wing Instruction nt Phone: 919-313 ist Agent Ph: mto Sub Agt: 0/	Carport Cash, Conventional, FHA, V ing/Dining Room er 1st Floor, Closet by: s: ding HERS Rating: uns 4545 4545	High Perfo High Perfo Agent Appt Ph: CoList Appt Ph: LADOM: 7	rm. Home: 919-595-8989 CDOM: 7



ł





# River's Edge Subdivision



River's Edge Subdivision



# River's Edge Subdivision



River's Edge Subdivision



River's Edge Subdivision



River's Edge Subdivision





# Eno Forest



Eno Forest

# River's Edge



	Durham_County
-	Streams_and_Ditches
.31	DITCH
N	RIVER
N	STREAM
1	UNKNOWN
N	* Highways
-	Parcels
_	Ortho_2010
uesda	v, April 16 2013



# Eno Forest



	nam_county	
Str	eams_and_Ditches	
, 1' DIT	СН	
N RIV	ER	
N STR	EAM	
UNH	NOWN	
M Hig	hways	
Par	cels	
Ort	ho_2010	



Chatham County Tax Record Application - REAL AND PERSONAL PRO... Page 1

TH	S IS A GENERATED TAX	BILL NOT THE ORI	GINAL! - FOR D	ISPLAY PURPOS	ESONLY
CHATHAM GC PO BOX 597	UNTY TAX COLLECT	OR (	HATHAM GÓ: IMPC	NUNTY - PROPE DRTANT - PLEAS	RTY TAX NOTICE SE READ
PITTSBORO, M	C 27312107	· PROPER	TY SOLD I you	hate sold the real p	xopeny assessed to you
ROGERS HAROL 1296 WHITE SMIT PITTSBORO, NC	DL HRD 27312	<ul> <li>please for definition of definition of entropy of entropy of definition of definito definition of definition of definition of definition of def</li></ul>	ward this tex no T - Property tex it fand, said by 1 TO PAY - Defin vy on personal p it - Accrutes at t acouth. MENTS - For your Account must b CARD PAYMEN account must b CARD PAYMEN account with a loa pervice agent. You in elistation.	to sio the new own es are due and pay an. 5 questitation are cub wopeny and foreclos the rate of 215 for Ja wr conventence, pay e paid in full by Jan ing 1-Sec-802-2698 hanged, i ACCOUNTS - The us institution, taxes s to may wish to verify	ir role Sept. 1 and ject to gamishment of sure proceeding AFTER muany & 3/4 of 1% each rfal payments will be the and Biscowery and Bis
YEAR	ACCOUNT NUMBE	R PARCEL	D		DUE DATE
. 2013	2228	j ouroara	1	1001050	] 1-06-20 :4
DES WHITE SMITH RD	CRIPTION OF PROPERT Taxable Rea Total Ta	Y I Property Value xable Value	ASSESS	ED \$120.37	VALUE 17,4 17,435 17,435
YEAR	ACCOUNT NUMBER		1267660		
2013	22820	1 610010	1997 000	TOTAL DUE	\$ 0.00
	ē	Print this Bill 🔰 🔪	C Close Windov	N	

Access Parcel - Small triangular parcel that access crosses (0.16 acres)

Chatham County Tax Record Application - REAL AND PERSONAL PRO... Page 1

THIS IS A GENERATED TAX BILL.	BOT THE ORIGINAL: FOR DISPLAY PURPOSES CHLY
CHATHAM COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR PO BOX 697	CHATHAM COUNTY - PROPERTY TAX NOTICE IMPORTANT - PLEASE READ
PITTSBORO, NC 27312107	<ul> <li>PROPERTY SOLD if you'llave sold the real poppedy assesses tag's a place forward in site space to the new owner.</li> <li>DUEDATE - Paperty taxes are due and payable Sect. I and defrages that callby tables.</li> <li>FAILURE TO PAY - Setting contractor are callpact to gamic more all wages, low on performance dy and Sate case due are proceeding. ATTEP wages.</li> </ul>
ROGERS HAROLD L 1296 WHITE ŜMITH RD PITTSBORO, NC 27312	<ul> <li>INTEREST - Norme Soft the same of bit her Jacksty 2, 64 of the verified process the factor.</li> <li>INSTALLMENTS - Filling over convertience, can all payments without a cognest. Account which can be and by can be converted and by can be converted at the converted over the convert</li></ul>

economiecouri with a boan institution, taxes of obligible polid by them or How next centrol legant. Your may with to writing your payment the with pour loan los dutien

YEAR	ACCOUNT NUMBER	PARCEL ID	BILL NUMBER	DUE DATE
2013	22928	0069108	1867661	1-06-2014

ant ant an and

DE! Meite smith en	SCRIPTION OF PROPE	RTY	ASSESSED	द्द्रभ	VALUE
is die name in die Warten die Franker.				ಡೆದ ಎೆ. ಇ ಎ <sup>.</sup>	124674 
	i dxabile i	Keal Property Value			800
	Total	Taxable Value			800
YEAR	ACCOUNT NUMBER	PARCEL ID	BILLNUMBER	DUEDATE	AMOUNT PAIL
2013	22928	0069108	1867661	1-06-2014	\$ 5.53
	1		716	ITAL DUE	\$ 6.00
		`L			

# l of 1

.1. 2 :

135 10

of 1

-----

### Site Acquisition Request Form (SARF) for AT&T Mobility Carolinas

AT&T Issue Date: AT&T Site Name: Oracle Project Number: FA Location Number: City: County: State: Zip Code: Site Type: Due Date for Candidate Sites: November 01, 2012 368-512 2301509987 10116311 Pittsboro Chatham North Carolina 27312 Greenfield December 01, 2012

Cell Site Requirements:

Approximate Latitude: Approximate Longitude: Approximate Ground Elevation: Approximate Antenna Centerline: Approximate Total Height: Search area Radius: N 35.781915 W -79.309613 944 feet AMSL 300 feet AGL 1244 feet AMSL 0.3 miles

### Cell Site Objectives

The attached maps represent the search area for cell site, **368-512**. This new coverage site is required to provide connecting coverage into the Greensboro market along Highway 87 north of Pittsboro.

AT&T Classification: Coverage / Densification / Executive Request / Non-overlap / BIC Parity. October 2012 PAL4.

For a candidate site to be considered suitable, the total height specification must be able to be met.

### Comments

SARF revision 1.

Jerry O. Jones RF Manager:

RF Engineer:

David J. LaCava

Attachments: (1) Area map with surrounding sites.

(2) Zoomed street map with search ring.

(3) Zoomed Satellite view with search ring.







ZOOMED SATELLITE MAP FOR 368-512









### SDP 368-512 Harold Rogers.xlsm E911 Map

4/1/2014

### **Trisha Butler**

From: Jill House [mailto:Jill.House@AmericanTower.com]
Sent: Thursday, April 03, 2014 10:22 AM
To: Trisha Butler
Cc: Karen Kemerait; ROSSATO, TARA; Josh Staab
Subject: RE: Application Requirements for Towers in Chatham County

### **Construction Schedule**

Days from approval to grading and clearing (aka our construction start): **14 days from release of the BP** Estimated construction duration: **90 days for grading thru tower stack and landscaping/ fencing installation** Estimated submit for COO: **90 days from construction start** AT&T construction: **start 30 days from ATC COO and runs for 90 days** AT&T on air: **120 days from AT&T construction start** 

1

Jill W. House Project Manager, Site Development Services American Tower Corporation 3500 Regency Parkway, Suite 100 Cary, NC 27518-7723 919-466-5163 Desk 919-349-5647 Mobile 919-466-5415 Fax jill.house@americantower.com

### Form 7460-1 for ASN: 2014-ASO-3476-OE



### Form 7460-1 for ASN: 2014-ASO-3476-OE

For information only. This proposal has not yet been studied. Study outcomes will be posted at a later date. Public comments are not requested, and will not be considered at this time.

Overvjew	and a substantial contraction of the second state of the second state of the second state of the		a daar in di karaaraa				w 3032						
Study (ASN): 2014-A	SO-3476-OE	Received Da	te: 03/12/20	14									
Prior Study:		Entered Date: 03/12/2014											
Status: Work I	Progress	Map: View Map											
<b>Construction Info</b>		Structure Summary											
Notice Of: CON	STR	Structure Type: Antenna Tower											
Duration: PER	에 (Months: 0 Days: 0)	Structure Name: 282296 - Gum Spring NC											
Work Schedule:		FCC Number:											
Structure Details		Height and	Elevation										
Latitude (NAD 83):	35° 47' 21.95" N					Prop	read						
Longitude (NAD 83)	: 79° 18' 43.83" W	Site Flevatio	in:			() opt	607						
Datum:	NAD 83	Céruchura M	nichte				215						
City:	Pittsboro	Sancialem	aigire,				315						
State:	NC	Total Height	(AMSL):				917						
Nearest County:	Chatham												
		Frequencie	15		100.100.000		12						
		698	so6	MHz	1000	W	10						
		806	874	MHz	500	W							
		824	849	MHz	500	W							
		851	866	MHz	500	W	80 61						
		869	894	MHz	500	W							
		896	901	MHz	500	W							
		901	902	MHz	7	W	10						
		930	931	MHz	3500	W							
		931	932	MHz	3500	W	20 10						
		932	932.5	MHz	17	dBW							
		935	940	MHz	1000	W							
		940	941	MHz	3500	W							
		1850	1910	MHz	1640	W	i i						
	51	1930	1990	MHz	1640	W	Ť						
	ж.	2305	2310	MHz	2000	W	121						
		2345	2360	MHZ	2000	W	1						

« OE/AAA

# **Typical Equipment Cabinets**



**G** wireless







0E _	3	+0/0	304	d []	99101-	AE E	30 ARCHI	-2013 01:	11/21 0 5	5013 12:09	- 15/10/	0390, 040	497035 mon	1 bes	nirg
		CO BY VALMONT INDUSTRIES, INC. DRAWING NO. 0RAWING NO.										010 030	EF OI		
VOIDON		water in a const				1CH1 5013	совля	ON1833N10	NE TINC EN	atarsugat :	LNOW TYA 30	NOISIAID V	SI SENDLONE	US IN	VENC
	us <sub>n'w</sub>	Handal Elichicsen	400-5		V/N	VED/FOUND.	APPRO	DATE	INI	S	BEAISION	HO NOILdi	80530		IN.
$\sim 1$	uou	uje	٨	£102/0	SKK 12/1	NED/ENC	0999A E1	12/10/20	SKK		Y TOWER	D FROM GU	NED CHYNGEI	01530	8
-				-1055	C. O. A. F	CAROLINA	HTRON EI	12/10/201	XXXS			ж	E TITLE BLO	TAG9U	0
	NC	100, 60W' 1	0B	JYAT 8 4 0.55-0 X	-V -V										
_		R CORP.	ME	CAN TO	INTERI	-									
	ELOZ		E E	E9/E0	A. Marine										
	0	N IIV	No	VSS34080	- Maria										
		111	<b>10</b>	AD HTO	111										
				innin											
<b></b>			-	1.001	-			110.0							
-	8 (6 19 - 10 T	Loost	-1	LON NIV	VCH PL	NADER E	MASHER	I LOCK	S NZE	DER FACE	<b>PANEL</b>	IZ bEB	YTITNAUD		
6	104291	EE811	6 -	2-1 \v	"8/S	"S-1/2"	*8/7	1/4_	*	212330	215343	S12340	0-33'0	I	
6	104291	118333	s   "	1-2-1/4	"8/S	"2-1/2"	"8/L	_t/t_	"S-1/2"	212386	S12338	212333	0.15-U	S	
8	104591	11833	2 .	5-1/4	"8/S	S-1/5.	_8/L	_1/1	3-1/5.	S12383	S12330	S15327	0 '62-0	3	
8	104591	11833	z _	5-1/4	_8/9	5-1/S.	-8/1	.+/1	3-1/5	S12380	512354	SIPSSO	0.72-0	*	
8	104501	CCOTT:	2	+/1-2	0/c	2/1-2	9/1	+/1	2/1-0	//2012	010017	210012	0.02-0		
0	100701	CCOTT	2	11.0	+0/3	-0/5-0	-0/1	= 1/ 5	10/1-0	226310	915315	CIESIC	0 96-11	3	
8	106701	55811	G  =	1/1-6	#8/ #	+6/1-6	-8/ L		"C/ 1-E	ETERIS	805215	P06215	0-23-0	9	
8	105401	66811	2 =	2-1/4	#8/5	2-1/2*	_8/L	"4"	3-1/2"	212369	212300	215296	0.15-U	2	
2	104291	55811	s =	2-1\t	#8/S	"2-1/2"	_8/L	3/16	3.	215364	215292	212288	0.91-0	8	
9	104291	11833	s "	5-1/4	#8/S	S-1/2"	_8/L	3/10.	3.	215361	212284	512580	0-11-0	6	
S	104291	EE811	z .	5-1/4	_8/S	-1/S-	_8/4	3/16	3,,	21232V	S15276	S12572	0-12'0	10	
*#	# TAAs	ART # FRA	dI	LENGTH	DIAM	<b>LENGTH</b>	DIAM	THICK	FACE	DNOT	LOWER	NPPER	MODEL	#	
	204.00	STATE	1	S BOLT	SPACEP	1707 0				4 1.44	-	10		-	
a	SPACE	ENTER	o	SNTER &	DIAG CE	T IOH ON	AR DAID	AGLE N	A DAID	# T8A9	AGONAL I	10	SECTION		
NO	LIVAR	E 002	-	0	(SETON	V 37800	C HITH	537	21) 41	VA TYNA	OVIO N	270110	NHOONUT	10	
110			_	19	100 101		A HTTN		01 / VI	I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	ALLO NO	011039	E ANDOWN	10	
		r	_												
				100	ICVII			NOOT	TUN N	IAJ9 HOA	NADER E				
				EB-	USAW TA	IS L UN	V CHED	1 0CK M	FKECT	HIDK 10	LIELD P				
				E	L NI O	ONEISME	TD BE C	INOHS S.	MEICHI	ARY. ALL	MICT A				
			_	STH01:	LUAL WE	THE AC	ETICAL.	THEOR	STED ARE	SIT SIHE	THE WEIG				
						855805	-	£ #	8488	50,	0.55-0	I			
		1	15	2.	_t/1-	208336 1		£ #	1958	50,	0 '16-0	S			
		t i	15	.+/8-+	1.	7558337	. 1/	# 5-3	1236	50,	0-58' 0	3			
		ł	15	+-3/4	1.	1255807	+/	£ -2 #	1150	.02	0 1/2-0	*			
		ŀ	21	+/0-+		00000		1 -2 4	0220	07	0.07.0				
		ŀ		+/0 +	**	900000	= 6/		0009	.06	0 95-0	3			
		1	61	"P/E-P	-1	208335	- 2/	1 -5 #	9118	.02	0.62-0	9			
7 U-21.0 20' 6016# 2-1/2" 208335 1" 4-3/4"12															
			SI	.*/8-*	1.	208334	. 7/	₩ S- 1	9292	50.	0.91-0	8			
			15	.\$/8-7	1.	\$68334	. */	₩ S- 1	4912	50,	0.71-0	6			
			15	. \$/8-\$	1	208332		# 5	3823	50,	0 '91-0	IOI			
		1	#	HLONGT	MAID	# TRAG	37	IS .IF	MEICH	LENGTH	MODEL	#			
		1	-	+W0.1	108 8						100011				
				ONNECT	LEG C	1	<b>DEG</b>			SECTION	8				
13	NOTIN		0.00		1077	101111 201	1000	1.7.0 07		ART COMP. 181	-	075		e l	
3	HOTTAN	, EI E.	102	s - ,0	(53	IDNA 318	anod H	T1W 93	1 "61)	ATAG 5	TION IF	DAN SEC	BREAKDC		



	7 30 G 30A9	F-1015641	TI-2013 07: 30 ARCHIVE	12/10/2013 15:06 0 12/	- SWD .3650_487025 mont b	etning
	250764	-8733278-	ENO' EI	E0 :91 E	F1015641, DFT - 12/10/201	From
		E102 TH	ENGINEERING CODARIO	AALMONT INDUSTRIES, INC.	B ANNOLONE IS Y DIAISION OF	TNOW JAT
		D/FOUND.	DATE APPROVE	INI SNOISIA3	DESCRIPTION OF R	SEA
	% thomley	D/ENG 2KK 15/10/2013	12/10/2013 VD660VE	OMER SKK	SIGNED CHANGED FROM OUY T	B DE
Production         Image: Production	X 300,	V-33' 0	5 HLBON E102/01/21	885	DATE TITLE BLOCK	C Inp
	LOR GUM. NC	T NAJIJAMA YAT 808085#				
	WHEN COBE	AMERICAN T				
III-22-6 GRONOINS FOR THE ALL TOTAL ON THE PART OF ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL ALL AL		s	FOUNDATION NOTE:		,2434TO YE NUI230 MOITACM	noji "1
A STRPPT OR OPEN RECORD ON ALL OF A STRPPT TEAMON OF ALL AND A					-222-0 01010100 0-222-0	n1 >
<ul> <li>H.L. BOLTS AND ANTS ARTS REF IN PARCE REVENE THE ADDIVITION SCHEDURE AND STREED WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF 11, TOPODAMPHIC CATEGORY</li> <li>PORTRAND CONFORME TO STANDARD TIA-5222-0 UTLIZING AN AD MPH 3-552 OUTS WITH AUTOURS AND DIMECT THE WORK AND HE SHALL SETTING TO THE ADDIVITION TO THE ADDIVITE ADDIVITED TO THE ADDIVITION TO THE ADDIVITIONA</li></ul>	AFTER FINAL TIGHTNENING.	CH COFD SYFAVISING COMBONIESS STREET	A FOCK WILL MILH SING WI	IGHTENED TO A SNUG TIGHT CON	. STRUCTURAL BOLTS ARE TO BE TI RENTION TOWER ERECTOR: COAT ALL	11V T
ANTER ALL BOLTS NO SANOARD TIA-2225-6 UTLIZING AN 95 WPR 3-6EC GUST BASIC WILD ATTACTORE CLASS 90 (MECHANICAL), ALL OTHER STRUCTURE CATEGORY TOWER DESIGN CONFORME TO STANDARD TIA-2225-6 UTLIZING AN 95 WPR 3-6EC GUST BASIC WILD ATTACTOR TIA A STRUCTURE CLASS 00 (MECHANICAL), ALL OTHER STRUCTURE CATEGORY TOWER DESIGN CONFORME TO STRAADS OFFICE OF AND AND THE STRATS (FOT DIPPED) OR ASTM B695 CLASS 90 (MECHANICAL), ALL OTHER STRUCTURE MAXIMM DOWERTS TO STRAADS OFFICE OF AND AND THE STRATS WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF TIA, TOTAL WELLO TOWER DESIGN CONFORME TO STRAADS OFFICE OF AND AND THE STRATS WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF TIL, TOTAL WELLO TOWER DESIGN CONFORME TO STRAADS OFFICE OF AND AND THE TO ATTA AND AND AND AND AND AND THE STRAT AND	ם אב פאירר אב פסרברג עבובי פביב פאינה פבסנווסא (10) ארר וציאפאוופנוסא רואכפ	ALLES VHO DIMECT THE WORK AN IFICATIONS . A OF 2' CLEARING TOWER A OF 2' CLEARINGE KARVE CON TOR AND (10) 1-6/0' LINES 0 TOR AND (10) 1-6/0' LINES 1-0' LINES 0 TOR AND (10) 1-6/0' LINES	TIONS ARE NETALLED TIONS ARE INSTALLED WE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPE SALES SECTION WITH ALM SUPE TOWNEW TO AND TO AND TOWNEW TO AND TO AND TO AND AND AND AND TO AND AND AND TO AND AND AND TO AND	A CONTRACTOR ON A CONTRACT OF A CONTRACT OF A CONTRACT OF A CONTRACT ON	Sector And A sector a sector and a sector a secto	
Prover operation conformer to stronomic tim-222-d utilizing and sets with a structure data of the intervence of the strong sets of the transformer operation of the structure of the structure of the strong sets of the structure	T OTHER STRUCTORYL MULENTAL	N (TVDINUOW) OG SEVID GE		A ASTRICA	LIN 30NY NO DO WIT GEZINYATES	SHV L
CENERAL NOTES OF AND STRUCTURE OF ALLS FOR THA 246 (TH-120 KST AND FY-925 KST) AND ANCHOR BOLTS TO ASTU ASSO OFASE BITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATECORY TOWER DESIGN CONFORMS TO STANDARD TIA-222-6 UTLLIZING AN 95 WPH 3-SEC GUST BASIC WIND SPEED WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATECORY OF 1 AND EXPOSURE B CATTERIAL TO BE NO EXIST AND STANDARD TIA-222-6 UTLLIZING AN 30 WPH 3-SEC GUST BASIC WIND SPEED WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATECORY OF TAXA ASSO CONFORMS TO STANDARD TIA-222-6 UTLLIZING AN 30 WPH 3-SEC GUST BASIC WIND SPEED WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATECORY OF TAXA ASSO CONFORMS TO STANDARD TIA-222-6 UTLLIZING AN 30 WPH 3-SEC GUST BASIC WIND SPEED WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATECORY OF TAXA ASSO CONFORMS TO STANDARD TIA-222-6 UTLLIZING AN 30 WPH 3-SEC GUST BASIC WIND SPEED WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATECORY OF TAXA ASSO CONFORMS TO STANDARD TIA-222-6 UTLLIZING AN 30 WPH 3-SEC GUST BASIC WIND SPEED WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATECORY OF TAXA ASSO CONFORMS TO STANDARD TIA-222-6 UTLLIZING AN 30 WPH 3-SEC GUST BASIC WIND SPEED WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATECORY OF TAXA ASSO CONFORMENT WITH AT A TAXA (C) PROFACE A TAXA ASSO CRADE B. (D) STREEL PLATE AT A ASSO CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATECORY OF TAXA ASSO CLASS OF TAXA ASSO FOR SCI (N) SPEED PLATE AT A ASSO CRADE B. (D) STREEL PLATE AT A ASSO CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATECORY OF TAXA ASSO CLASS OF TAXA ASSO FOR SCI (N) SPEED PLATE AT A ASSO CHART ASSO CLASS OF TAXA ASSO FOR ASSI ASSO ASSI AND ASSO (F) OF TAXA ASSO CLASS OF TAXA ASSO FOR ASSO FOR ASSI ASSI AND ASSO FOR ASSI ASSO ASSI AND ASSO FOR ASSO ASSI AND ASSO ASSI AND ASSO FOR ASSO ASSO ASSO ASSI AND ASSO FOR ASSO ASSO ASSO ASSO ASSO ASSO ASSO AS	TOTAL WEIGHT = 131.0 KIPS. UM SHEAR = 112.0 KIPS TOTAL. SHOTORS): TOTAL WEIGHT =	CINCLUS (1000000000000000000000000000000000000	(NOT DISSED) OF VEIN IN H 0 122, RADIAL ICE (REAC H 0 122 (READIAL ICE (REAC LICE (REACING INC)	CONTRACTOR AND	TO ALL REAL AND ALL REAL AND ALL AND A	CAN PAS PAS PAS PAS PAS PAS PAS PAS PAS PAS
OF 1 AND EXPOSURE 0 STANDARD TIA-222-G UTLIZING AN 95 MPH 3-SEC GUST BASIG WIND SPEED WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATEGORY TOWER DESIGN CONFORMS TO STANDARD TIA-222-G UTLIZING AN 95 MPH 3-SEC GUST BASIG WIND SPEED WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATEGORY TOWER DESIGN CONFORMS TO STANDARD TIA-222-G UTLIZING AN 39 MPH 3-SEC GUST BASIG WIND SPEED WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATEGORY TOWER DESIGN CONFORMS TO STANDARD TIA-222-G UTLIZING AN 39 MPH 3-SEC GUST BASIG WIND SPEED WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATEGORY TOWER DESIGN CONFORMS TO STANDARD TIA-222-G UTLIZING AN 39 MPH 3-SEC GUST BASIG WIND SPEED WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATEGORY TOWER DESIGN CONFORMS TO STRUCTURE OF TABLES WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATEGORY TOWER DESIGN CONFORMS TO STRUCTURE OF TABLES WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATEGORY TOWER DESIGN CONFORMS TO STRUCTURE OF TABLES WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATEGORY	(3) .066 MTRA DI ETAL A. M.D. Fy-105 KS1), (3) TOWER	ATTN ASOO ORADE B. (D) STER ASTN ASOO ORADE B. (D) STER TS TO ASTN FISSA (FU-150 KSI	A-B5 K2I) YND YNCHOH BOT V2LR Y39' (C) 515E 10 EM	VELLETO ON GRED FOR THIS TON ASTM A449 (FU-120 KGI AND F ASTW A440 (FU-120 KGI AND F A	A 19192 ON 1919 THEY AND TANK ON TRIAT	0N 2
OF 1 AND EXPOSING TO STANDARD TIA-222-G UTLIZING AN 95 MPH 3-SEC GUST BASIC WIND SPEED WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF II, TOPOGRAPHIC CATEGORY OWER DESIGN CONFORMS TO STANDARD TIA-222-G UTLIZING AN 95 MPH 3-SEC GUST BASIC WIND SPEED WITH A STRUCTURE CLASS OF II, TOPOGRAPHIC CATEGORY OF 1 AND EXPOSURE B CHITERIA WITH NO ICE.	SS OF 11, TOPOGRAPHIC CATEGORY	TO BUILDINELS Y HILLA GIRLAS O	NIA 015YE LSNO 035-E Hdr	4 . 76" RADIAL ICE.	I VAD EXLORAGE B CHIERIY WILL WEN DERICH CONLORMS ID SIVADVED	-01L
GENERAL NOTES	SS OF IL, TOPOGRAPHIC CATEGORY	APPERD WITH A STRUCTURE CLA	NIA DISVE LENG DES HUN	4 NO ICE NI IN-555-0 MILLISING VN 88	I VAD EXLORANCE B CHILERIY MILL WER DERION CONLORME ID ELVNDVER	1° 10
		1	CENERAL NOTES			



2 30 2	520764	-1015641	VBCHINE HO'Y	DE:70 ETOS/11/	SI 0 70 51 510	omc F1015641.DFT - 12/10/2013 15:03 hted from 250764_070C, DWG - 12/10/20
	DRAWING NO.	XXIS	YE NWAAD			VIDED BY VALMONT INDUSTRIES, INC.
STRUCTURE			COPYRIGHT 2013	ENGINEERING	INDUSTRIES, INC.	NOW STRUCTURES IS A DIVISION OF VALMONT
			APPROVED /FOUND.	I DATE	NI	DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS
<i>γ</i> −+u	unley	2KK 15/10/5013	VERROVED /ENG.	K 15/10/2013	2K	DESIGNED CHANGED FROM GUY TOWER
	- 000 V	0.00 1	NORTH CAROLINA	K 12/10/2013	NS SK	UPDATE TITLE BLOCK
	LOR GUM, NC	YAT 888085# 0.55-V				
	OWER CORP.	AMERICAN T				
	CI07 1 1 070	*****				
	CLOC + + CONTRUCHA	HSall				
	AL	NIEWS				
	ANN CO					
		AS I E				
	9 TAT	301 E				
	N/2 19/5	5310,0				
	NOUNT OF	O HLUMM				
		inter-				
		DETAIL	NOILVIN	SNI NOILO	BYRE RE	
					10,10	F
				10	N YOU COTIN	(4799 -
					A ASA OSETA	
				A3H2AW TA	AANIZED FLA	
				TOWER.	SR LEVELING	FLANGE AFTE
			NNDER	TUCRD JARU	RINK STRUCT	FACK NON-SH
					N FLANGE	BASE SECTIO
				A.774 104 114		A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
				AT WASHER	VALIZED ECV	
				LON	XTH DITINY	
				2.111		
	311ED.	IHONA SI GOH	E BY ANY METH	иснов вогта	A BHT HO (Q.	N OK COL
	TOH)	REALIGNING (	CHLENING OB	IAATS , SURAI	S BOLT - BEN	- VICHOL



	FOR ARCHITECT USE ONLY	FOR ENGINEER USE ONLY			FOR THIRD PARTY USE ONLY	PSI, Inc. 1748 33xd Street Orloado, Florida 32839 407-304-5560	1507 Matt Pass Lison Matt Pass College Grow, M 53527 688-359-1013	THIRD PARTY AGENCIES	Concrete Unit Weight=115pcf Rev. 01-31-13	1005 HELTER FIBREBOND 10/21/00 10/21/00 NONE 01-0 10/21/00 NONE 01-0
DESIGN CRITERIY.   Mon Fire-rolad   1 Hour Fire-rolad    2 Hour Fire-Fired    2 Hour Fire Fired    2 Hour Fire Fired    2 Hour Fire Fired    2 Hour Fired    2	TX F594 Thermal reserve to the first test of the first	<ol> <li>This is an encounced interpret of explored in properties in the explored in the explored interpret of explored in a propertie in the explored in the properties and the explored interpret in</li></ol>	IN AN AND ADDRESS TO A DEPOSIT AND A DEPOSITOR OF A DEPOSIT A DEPOSITA DEPOSITA DEPOSITA A DEPOSITA A DEPOSITA DEPOSITA DEPOSITA D	NODEL CONST. OCCUPANCY/ MODEL CONST. OCCUPANCY/ MODEL CONST. OCCUPANCY/	MOUL         COUNCIL         C	98001         7800         7800         7801 <th7801< th="">         7801         7801         <th< td=""><td>(100)         <th< td=""><td>INC 2017/2007/2001 0050 2011 0050</td><td>1939         -</td><td>26         56         0.00000000000000000000000000000000000</td></th<></td></th<></th7801<>	(100)         (100) <th< td=""><td>INC 2017/2007/2001 0050 2011 0050</td><td>1939         -</td><td>26         56         0.00000000000000000000000000000000000</td></th<>	INC 2017/2007/2001 0050 2011 0050	1939         -	26         56         0.00000000000000000000000000000000000
		INDEX OF SHEETS	* 1-2         3         1000 R MI         7-3         1         No.0 0000 BM (00005 - V* & V           * 1-2         3         1000 R MI         0         0000 BM (0005 - V* & V         0	1-1-1 1 201000 0.001000 - Y'A'Y' 1 1 1 1000000 PM	1-1         4         Profect (DBK VB)           2-3         4         NUMOR (DAG)           2-3         4         NUMOR (DAG)           2-3         4         NUMOR (DAG)           2-3         4         NUMOR (DAG)           2-3         4         1           2-4         1         2         2           2-3         1         2         2         2           2-4         1         2         2         2         2           2-5         1         1         2         2         2         2           2-4         1         1         2         2         2         2         2           2-5         2	REFERENCED STANDARD SHEETS	ADD-000 4 SHORE AND ANTIALING EXAMPLES			






B 55 D-8478 9407 NO.: 1-3 3/8"=1"-0" 11'--5" X 16'-0" EQUIPMENT SHELTER LW auto 12/18/09 80 LW puto 12/21/09 auto 12/18/09 80 LW puto 12/21/09 EXTERIOR ELEVATION C & B žs žs NOT RECOVER NOT RECOVER NOT THE OFFICE NOT THE OFFI No. DATE BOM DATE LW 12/20/10 APP. 
 1
 UM
 12/20/16
 ADDED
 CALIDUT FOR ITEM 24, ADDED
 DPROVL TOKER LIGHT

 REV.
 B
 DRIE
 PEDIETRATIONS
 0
 '22' & '8'
 '8'
 TOKER
 LIGHT

 REV.
 BY
 DATE
 PEDIETRATIONS
 0
 '22' & '8'
 '8'
 TOKER
 LIGHT













ITEM LIST		PACKING_LIST         PACKING_LIST           ratio         11         00000         0000         <	(att-20176), ITU 75 (att-00180), a ucorer         (att-20176), ITU 75 (att-00180),
ITEM LIST	Class         Description           An ALTOMANT PROPER STRIPT IV PERSAGNAN & SOFT PROFEDED/000 BL-01 EMANTS           An ALTOMANT PROPER STRIPT IV PERSAGNAN & SOFT PROFEDED/000 BL-01 EMANTS           An ALTOMANT PROPER STRIPT IV PERSAGNAN & SOFT PROFEDED/000 BL-01 EMANTS           An ALTOMANT PROPER STRIPT IV PERSAGNAN & SOFT PROFEDED/000 BL-01 EMANTS           An ALTOMANT PROPER STRIPT IV PERSAGNAN & SOFT PROFEDED/000 BL-01 EMANTS           An ALTOMANT PROPER STRIPT IV PERSAGNAN & SOFT PROFEDED/000 BL-01 EMANTS           AN ALTOMANT PROPER STRIPT IV PERSAGNAN & SOFT PROFEDED/000 BL-01 EMANTS           AN ALTOMANT PROPER STRIPT IV PERSAGNAN & SOFT PROFEDED/000 BL-01 EMANTS           AN ALTOMANT PROPER STRIPT IV PERSAGNAN & SOFT PROFEDED/000 BL-01 EMANTS           AN ALTOMANT PROPER STRIPT IN PERSAGNAN & SOFT PROFEDED/000 BL-01 EMANTS           AN ALTOMANT PROPER STRIPT IN PERSAGNAN & SOFT PROFEDED/000 BL-01 EMANTS           AN ALTOMANT PROPER STRIPT IN PERSAGNAN & SOFT PROFEDED/000 BL-01 EMANTS           AN ALTOMANT PROPER STRIPT IN PERSAGNAN & SOFT PROFEDED/000 BL-01 EMANTS           AN ALTOMANT PROPENDING & SOFT PROFED/OR STRIPT IN PERSAGNAN & SOFT		12         55K         02/04/15         550K         550K <t< td=""></t<>
	TEM         TERE COND         MANUTACTURER		<ul> <li>INDE INDE INDIA ARE SURVET TO CAWAGE DRE TO AWALABULITY A SUBSTITUTES WILL BE USED. FLECTIRGAL ON MECHANICS MAY COWAGE TO TO MANULATURE DOMI HAMOLE (TE DOMI 10) HAVE LERER HANDLE TTRE DOMI HAMOLE (TE DOMI 10) HAVE LERER HANDLE TTRE DOMI HAMOLE (TE MULINGS OFT 1, 3V/4 THK, 146A. STEEL NJ PREFOR 3. VI. 161 PREP X 1, 3V/4 THK, 146A. STEEL NJ PREFOR CORE BOONDE TO STEEL PANELS, NO WORDONS, UL 151 CORE BOONDE TO STEEL PANELS, NO WORDONS, UL 151</li> </ul>





